o BB BKE o
o _ 1987-9

BE250430PJA

M 0- 2500 ﬁfl\;%iiRD MODEL
model MO-2504.-0p4a

ﬁ%£_$$+d——/{— oy 7 Iy

Single Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine

model MO-2514_8p4

BEEXR_-XKEtA—7\—m v oI

www.sewingmachine.com
E-mail:sewing@sewingmachine.com
1-800-4BOBBIN (1-800-426-2246)

g Two-Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine
model MO-2516-pp4
G52 BEERL L

523 Safety Stitch Industrial Sewing Machine

=T ;_;
Q' 3 "’Sﬁ

| LILIKE

i;‘—ﬁv,‘-”f":

"TOKYO JUK: INDUSTRIAL CO.. LTD.



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

1. As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions of respective parts.
2. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers(Ref.No.) shown by the Index.
3. Explanation of codes
1) (@) # mark —............. means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
@) 001 ..eeeacereanens refer to ""Note" explanation at bottom of page.
2) Codes on the “'E.C. (Engineering change)’” column
(1 A.10/74 ............ Added from October, 1974

@) D.1/75............... Obsoleted from January, 1975

(8) When D.(obsoleted) and A.(added) are indicated together
D.12/74
A1 2;?4)

(@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
In this case, even obsoleted parts(D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

(Example)
Ref. ®, . Amt.
No. Mote Part No. Description E.C. Req.
e & F ZEFR & & HE
1«  B1401-100-000 Needle bar 'D.12/74] A -
11 = 81401-100-000-A Needle bar LA12/74 ] N A — 1

(® In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
In this case the new part number is replaced on the 2% (Japanese’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new
part number:

(Example)
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
ERL &h S EE$_F! & = HE
1 - B1105-200-000 Frame cover E_D.12o’?41 B1105-300-000 | -
. I 1
@ B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA2/74 T L—Lhsi— 1
4 C.3/75 .............. This indicates error was discovered in March, 1975 and so it was corrected to a new part number.
Please note that in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number is shown in the ' & %(Japanese” column, so piease order by the correct part number.
(Example)
Ref. B Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
ERL & & ZEFER & & HE
1% B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BIID5-666-000_ 1
1 t
_Correct MNo. Wrong No.
(B M.5/75.............. The amount required is changed from March, 1975

The new amount required is shown in the ““Amt. Req.” column.
3) Codes on the ““Amt. Req.” column

2. ... Indicates amount required is 2.

@ 20. ... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)

@ — ioeeeeeeeenn. Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.

@) (1) .o eevreerenn.n. Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.”” and £ = in Japanese, in the *Description’” column.
(Example)
Ref. . Amt.
No. No.tc Part No. Description +E,C. Rea.
- &h #* ZHER e & HE
10 B1105900-0A0 Frame cover Tl —L jjf\'— 1
1 B1105-900-000 Frame cover TL—Lhsi— (1)
12 S5S-8110310-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 b Fr 11/64-40 L=2.8 (2)
L%

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

1 In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART
NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. 001001, given at the top right of the
cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

R A AT R RIS RS R R

F
b

e T e e e e B J 3 L 3 L 3 L St



N=UT Yy IDRHAE
. ZDR=U Ty 2@, FRIZ LT, SMBICHEE - SHE,» 54 > T4 D E 3
2. AERENLBEOBEE, HIZ& 50 TS No.(Ref. No.) (SXHET 51> Fw S RIZE T, TDREs I N £ 4.
3. i8S mixes
1) “xE” Woit
@ TeEQeeeeeee WAl — Y Ty S L CSEEES BB STA TR L 2 4,
@ 00l R TF D IR OMEEAEREL T F S L,
2) "EEHFH" WoOics
@ A. 10/74-+----- 19745 108 &£ WiEBIN = 4172,
@ D. 1/T5 -eeeennns 19753 | B X NAIBEE 7o,
@ D. (HIFE). A.(GEM) »EEEL Th 58S,

D. 12/74
AL 12/74
@ HHEOHBMI» L CEEOBS

SO EFEHEIEE (D) S A -SRFCLEETLTELI v S, TEFEHIZL ., WTFRASOE&RERIRL THEEIL T S0,

()
Ref. L Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Reg.
EE & ® . EEER & & HE
1 o B1401-100-000 Needle bar ' D.12/74 | sn ) B — -
11 = B1401-100-000-A Needle bar ! A'12”4_;| SN 1) — 1
N,
® HREOHBM»HZBESOTE
SOJ/ER. BRGOMESEBEN - T AL, D DSITL WEREHMSEALTHENEIYOT, FLOCSF THIEITTF & 0y,
§:70)
Ref. S Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
SEEC &h E: 3 FWEFA &h E= (38 3

1 =  B1105200-000 Frame cover D12/74 B1105-300-000 -
_. F
] B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA12/74 ) T— Lt sN— 1

@ C. 3/75 - 1975 3 BIZRED I RAAFIBAL72A, EEL O SEBEICITE S L7,
SOBERRKREFWMCELVAEFL. MLLBM-MRCORBELFIRBALTHN 2 0T,
IEL S THEEGEINTF &0,

(5]
Ref. o Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
iEEC & E3 TEER & # B8 3
1 = 3110&;309_-999 Frame cover C.3/75 M 1
IE L\ g 8-> T
® M. 5/75 -+ 1975 S B L NS BMATHE(Z A - 1o,
COBEHBNCEITLCHBHYEETRLTHD £ 4,
3) “HM WoiLs
@ 2 e fgi. 2MEAEETHLLE G
@ 2.0 ceeee BX, 24—t ERbOLET, (HAERXX—pFTT)
@ —— eaeaes IDR—=Y Ty I LHIBEE RS TT .,
@ (1 )eeeees A ML T2 FERAsE=LL 2 4.
FHARSL (X BBEMWMCIEZ T Tasm," LT 23 LEHRELTHH T,
(1)
Ref. o Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
EEC & k3 ZEEFR & £ b4 8 3
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover[asm.] TL—nn— ][22 1
1 B1105-900-000 Frame cover TL—LHsi— (1)
12 S5S-8110310-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 b #F 11/64-40 L=2.8 (2)
-~
r s S e T Ry T Sy Sy T Sy e T R T e T N R N L Lop b R e e e e T i 3 3 e ! Ih'L‘n'\_h\\_‘A.th‘h‘_‘ﬁ\Mﬁh‘V'ﬁ

A REXDENOEER

EWTT,

e LT L e

IONR=Y Ty LR EIATVLHAHASSRAHEIXNE R, HROFS(HA (F. B1109-012-A00) THEEXTF &
L, BPhET.HED A A—v 7y 2 0ERES(REALE. BIAE. No. 0010-01)X (3., #HEES 4+ ERIBET A

LTS

HERDHWGED—EHrEBICLABE»HNFTOTITTHTFE L,

LR L L

HE T e e e e ey Bty



ey,

¢
2

S

o & w0 N

® ® N o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

CONTENTS
B R

FRAME COMPONENTS (1)

T = LB R (1) et 1
FRAME COMPONENTS (2)

Z = LB R (2 ) . 3
CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

B I . . 5
NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

o L 13 & 7
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

E=YBERO) ... i 9
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

R B R (2 .o 1
UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

B I N L3 1 2SN 13
CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR M0-2516)

BRI —/BR(MO-25 16) ..ot 15
PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

R A BB (1) 16
PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

R A BB () oottt 17
THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

g e ol 19
LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

A R B R 21
UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS

o R B R 23
CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MO-2516T OR MO-2516F)

—EBERBLEBEFRER(MO-2516TRIEMO-2516FE) . .. 24
LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2500T OR MO-2500F)

F—/N—%@ L BEIR(MO-2500TREMO-2500F ) . ..ot 25
NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

BB A I B B R . .. 27
LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

oy Db R e S 28
SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

B R T — B . o 29
FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

B R T = B . o o 30
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2504,M0-2514)

FIABEBFR(MO-2504, MO-25 148 ) ..ot e 31
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2516)

RIEBERR(MO-25 16 ) . ...t e 33
SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS

3 - 1Y 35
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

= 20 36

end of the type designation.
(Examples) MO-2516T, MO-2516F

(iEd) Sl L &3 = 3R A0 &S TENEN Flmb i) o F > £+
7l MO-2516T, MO-2516F



AN EX@ D

1. FRAME COMPONENTS (1)




Ref.

No.

OO~ Os R WON =

28889

42
43

45

"
ury

FRAME COMPONENTS (1) 7L — LB8E(

MNote Part No. Description E.C.

EED &= EEFA &h £

<01 118-012565 Clothplateasm. . .. . ... ... ... ..o, - A (R -

©02 11801354 Clothplateasm. . . . .. ... ... ..ot B S G T
11501301 Eccentricbushing . . . . . . .. . ... ... RXRIFA AT yira 0.
SS-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . . . . . . . ... PAFP 11/64—40 L=4 ........
WZ-0420350-KP  DiSCSPRING .« o v o v oo ot ee e e e e AAI83 . H S NE e e
CS-0400511-SD Thrustcollar D=4 W=5 . . ... ................ ASA+YSy D=4 W=5H ...
S5S-8080322-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.2 . ... .. . . . e P AL 1/8—44 L=3.2........
11801503 Cloth plate cover . . . . . . . . . i v v vt v in e e o RS RN — e e e e
118-02204 Rubberplug . ... . .. . . . ... R/ HEAH— K= Th ...,
118-02402 SPring . . . . e e e e e e e e e RIHEA AAANANT e
NS-6110420-5P Nut 11/64-40 . . . . . . . . . e ayAhs+e b 116440 ..o
SS-6111740-5P Screw11,’64;40 L=17 . . e s+ 11/64—40 L=17 ........
11802303 SIOPPEr .« . o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e F/EAL hA~A A by Lo
SS-4110715-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . . . . . . . e +~x2 11/64—40 L=T7 ........
WP-0450000-SD Washer 8 x45x05 . ............... A10/84 EFHHF 8x4.5x0.5 ... ... ...
SS-4091015-5P Screw 9/64-40-L=10 . . . .. . .. ... ... +~xzx 9/64—40 L=10 ........
11801701 Cloth plate side COVer . . . . . .« oo v v .. RAATARN—
S5-4120615-SP Screw3/16-28 L=6 . . . . . . . .. +~% 3/16-28 L=6 ........
118-02501 Feed machanismcover . . . . . . .. .. ... AU TE e
S$S-1090930-5P Screw9/64-40 L=8.6 .. ... ... ... ... ... #5%2 9/84—4 L=86........
$5-4090815-SP Screw9/64-40 L=8 . . . . ... ... .. ... +~% 9/64—40 L=8 ........
11802709 Rubberplug . . ... .. .. . ... .. RIFL H—=itr A ...
TA-1250406-R0 Rubberplug . . ... .. .. ... .. ... FAE> D=125 L=4 . ........
118-02600 Gasket . . ... e e e e e e e e Fo)T7HE SNy F oo
118-04200 COVEF . v v o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e FaotEyTFHFITE
118-04309 Gasket . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e FaowwTFIE SuF L.
SS-4110715-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . . . . . . . . oo +~%2 11/64—-40 L=T7 ........

<01 11803905 Chip guard cover, left . . . ... ... ... ... ....... RSO I A= EFY ..

©06 118-04002 Chipguard cover, left . . . ... ... ... .......... AL oXAhN— X L.
SS-7110510-SP Screw 11/6440 L=5 . . . ... ... .. ... v LeFF 11/64-40 L=5 ......

©03 118-67306 Chipguard COVEr . . . . . . . . . oo i it e e e e R O I P

©04 118-67207 Chipguard COVEr . . . . . . .. ..o v it oo R O s

©05 118-67108 Chipguardcover . . . . . ... ... .. ... RO A ASN— e
S$S-7090610-5P Screw9/64-40L=6 . ... ............. D.2/83 . $5-3000610-SP ... ... T
S$S-3090610-SP Screw9/6440L=6 ................. A2/83 .=wiox 9/64-40 L=6 ... ...
118-02808 LOOPEr COVET . . . .t i i it e e e e e e e e T L & T
11803004 Looper cover hinge pin . . . . . .. . ... e W—TFThw— B2 o
SS-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . . . . . .. . ... PAFxP 11/64—40 L=4 ........
118-02907 Looper cover bracket . . . . . .. .. ... N—sihoi— JHFTA o000
SS-4110715-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . . . . . . .. . +~x% 11/64—40 L=T7 ........
118-03400 Looper cover presser Spring . . . . .o« v o ow v s e s e e s W—sihsi— FH TN oL
SS-7110720-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . . . . . . . i ziLesFL 11/64-40 L=T .....
SS-7090530-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=45 . . . . . ... ... zLEFFY 8/64—-40 L=45 .....
118-03301 Looper cover presserplate . . . .. ... .. ... ... ... W=—sihsii— FHTAZ .o
11803202 Looper cover guide plate . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. Jo—sihsi— HAFAE ...
S$S-3090510-5P Screw 9/6440L=5 . ... ............. D.4/85 . SS-7000530-SP. . . . . . .o
SS-7090530-SP Screw 9/6440L=45 ... ... ... ... .. .. A4/85 . weFF¥ 8/64-40 L=4.5.......
11803103 Looper cover plate . . . . . .. ..o e e e Jo—sihei— H e e
B1140-716-000 SPriNG . . o o e e e e T S L

Note ( ;¥5C ) ©01 ..... For MO-2504, MO-2514
002 ..... For use only in Japan (for safety stitchers) and the specified areas.
©0% ..... For MO-2516
04 ..... For MO-2514
205 ..... For MO-2504
006 ..... To exchange for MO-2516F

MO-2504, MO-25148

ERA 2 —RUEEHERN
MO-2516F

MO-2514H

MO-2504 B

MO-2516T %l L 33T & mi5& 3T

1)

S i L I S B T R

B I I I~ BT N |

L



ZL—LEER(2)

2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2)

\A

@ / /
WE \
O
Quu.
Om
om




2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2)

Ref. Note

No. ...
JEEL

DO~ 0swWN =

001
©02

©02
o01

<01
36-1 =
37

39

41

42

43

45

46
47

Part No.

& &
118-00406
115-00808
118-00604
55-4121015-SP
118-05009
118-05405
11804101
55-4151415-5P
118-04853
55-1110840-5P
SS-7110840-SP
118-00505
SS-7090510-SP
118-00901
11800752
S$S-8090410-SP
118-00802
118-01008
118-01107
WP-0370316-SD
S$S-4090815-SP
NS-6090310-SP
118-00307
S§S-6122510-SP
PS-0400182-K0
SS-6122030-SP
118-05108
TA-2050805-R0
118-03806
118-03707
S55-4120615-5P
SS-9151210-TP
11805207
TA-1871602-R0O
118-41400
118-41509
11842804
118-41301
ST-6030821-0A
11503703
WP-0751576-SD
WS-0822010-KP
NS-6680410-SP
115-03901
115-03802
B8219-125-000
118-10306
S55-6741010-SP
WP-0370316-SD

Desc

Upper cover
Gasket
Qil cap
Screw 3/16-28 L=10
Sponge
Colour belt
Belt cover

Screw 15/64-28 L=14
Cooling fan plate asm
Screw 11/64-40 L=8

ription

Screw 11/6440 L=7.8 . . . . . . . .. .. ... .. .. ...

Upper cover gasket
Screw 9/64-40 L=4.6

Face plate cover spring

Face plate cover asm.
Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5
Face plate cover pin

Safety plate
Safety plate
Washer 3.7 x 8 x 0.3

Screw 9/64-40 L=8 .

Nut 9/64-40
Side cover
Screw 3/16-28 L=25

Spring pin 40 x 18 .

Screw 3/16-28 L=20
Sponge
Rubber plug

Chip guard cover, upper
Chip guard cover, upper

Screw 3/16-28 L=6
Screw 15/64-28 L=11
Thread guide, large
Rubber plug

Filter
Shelter plate
Filter holder
Scrrew D=3-24 L=8
Screw stud
Washer 7.5 x19x 1.5

Spring washer 8.2 x 15 x 2

Nut 9/32-28
Oil reservoir gasket
Oil reservoir
Qil drain cap gasket
0il drain cap gasket
Screw 3/8-28 L=10
Washer 3.7 x 8 x 0.3

Note ( ;£EC ) ©01 ..... For MO-2504, MO-2514
002 ..... For MO-2516

B o

Filter presser plate . .

¥ayaF+74

HF—=~t
~ b H N —
FRFD

bl =
ThE T
Ry P
ThETFL
A ZhHs—siF
A BHsi—=20 3
9 /64—40
A4 BZhHi—Ex
AR T HsN—
AR THsi—
eI¥HF 3.7xX8X0.3

P

YO A —
3/16—-28 L=25
AT T~

E 73

5% 3/16-28 L=20
Y A= A
b4t D=205 L=8

RO Xhsox— ST ...
R/ Ne— X L.
3 3/16—28 L=6
AayAhzHELE 15/64-28 . .
1TPIFFAL L.
FAt> D=18.7 L=1b

FaNLa—-FHxT ... ..
TA4NRE—
D
TANEZ—FA4 ...

R
FFaA—FNt
ESHHE T7.5X19%X1.5
SERHHF B.2X15X2

avshostw b 9/32-28 ..
FF3HET) S F e ...
FT73H57) ...,
118-10306 - - - -« v oo oo ..
NAAFTFTHE SN F L.
e+ 3/8-28 L=10

ESH#HF 3.7xX8X0.3

7L —LBER(2)

b

L=14

L=8
11/64—40
sy F o

9/64—40

%2 9/64—40 L=8
aRyAhZ+w b 9/64-40 ..

4.0x18

MO-2504 - 2514H
MO-2516 4

3/16-28 L=10

15/64—28
Lf{F*vsy TrFrq48 3
11/64—40

D=3 24 L=8



F AR

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




F 8RR

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C.
No. ssme 2 % ZTEER 2 %
1 001 B1214-704-000 Crank shaft busingD . . . .. ... ... ... ... DARIL e e e e e e e
2 ©01 SS-7091110-TP Screw9/6440L=105................ D4/85 . wik5+¥ 9/64—40 L=14......
001 SS-7091410-SP Screw9/64-40 L=14 . . . .. .. ... ... .... A4/85 . SS-7091410-SP. . . . . . . v v v it i
3 ©02 SS-6090810-TP Screw9/6440 L=75 .. ... ... ... ... e+ 9/64—40 L=7.5 .......
4 002 B1214-716-000 Crankshaft bushingD . . . ... .......... D.9/83 . MBI2104 . . . ... ...
©02 118-12104 Crankshaft bushingD . .. ... .......... A9B3 . DAAI e
5 ¢02 B1215-816-000 Felt ... ... ... it D9/83 .DAANL TINFNLY L.
6 B1219-804-000 Gasket . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e DAZIL SNuF |
7 001 B1215-804-000 BallbearingD . . . . .. . .. ... ... avys K—NXFYrZ D.......
7-1 ¢02 SB-1100003-00 Bearing . . . . . o i it e ABIB3 . ~TF & e e
8 118-11809 Crankshaft bushingC . . .. .. ... ... .......... CAZI e e
9 001 116-50900 Rubber B T ~Arihbh Frew T o000,
10 118-11106 Crankshaft . . . .. ... ... . ... APl e e e e
11 11845153 Knifedrivingrodasm. . . ... ... ............. 9 AARYyF 2 L
12 SS-7110910-SP SCIBW o o o e e D.1/84 . SS-8110520-TP + « v v v v e e e e e e
SS-8110520-TP Screw 11/6440 L=45 ... ............ A1/84 . p X 11/64—40 L=4.5.........
13 SD-0450701-TP HingescrewD=45H=7 . ... ... ... ........... Hrx D=4.5 H=T .. ........
14 115-15053 Connecting rod @sm. . . . . . . ..t ot i v i o F—ayF 23 ...,
15 S$S-7110910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 . . ... ... ... ... ....... e FF+2 11/64—40 L=8.5 .....
16 SD-0450701-TP Hingescrew D=45H=7 .. ... ... ... ... ....... Hrd D=4.5 H=T . ........
17 ©01 116-51007 Oilwick .. ... .. .. . e D3/83 ~rirHhL A ..
18 B1212-704-000 Bearing retainer . . . . ... ... F—=NTFYed bPAT o
19 B1211-804-000 BallbearingB . . . . . . . .. ... ... alrd ER—LSTFTe¥y B .......
20 o001 118-32151 Lower looper drivingrod asm. . . . . . ... ... ... ... LHaENMN—say K S L.
21 SD-0450701-TP HingescrewD=45H=7 . ... ... .............. Hrx D=45 H=T .........
22 118-32201 SOPPEr . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e P P = B e | B
23 S§5-7110910-TP Screw11/6440L=85 ..................... 7+ 11/64-40 L=85 .....
24 S$59151210-TP Screw 15/64-29 L=118 . . . .. . ... ... ... ...... ayhsFELF 15/684—28 .- .- ...
25 002 118-29157 Chain looper drivingrod asm. . . . . . . . . .. ... ... CAN=ByF FE e e
26 SD-0450701-TP Hingescrew D=45H=7 . . ... ... ... ... .. ..... o3 D=4.5 H=T .. ... ... ..
27 118-32201 StOPPEr . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e A=Ayl FYFEA o
28 S§5-7110910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 . . .. ... ... .« ..iuiir... e F3Y 11/64—40 L=85 .....
29 118-31153 Upper looperdrivingrodasm. . . .. ... ... ....... =By K T e
30 SD-0450701-TP Hingescrew D=45H=7 . . ... ... ... .......... Hrx D=4.5 H=T .........
31 118-31203 StOPPer . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Ryl VRPN = I S ) B
32 S$5-7110910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=8.5 . ... ... .. ... ... vheF3Y 11/64-40 L=8B5 .....
33 559151210-TP Screw15/64-28 L=118 . . . . .. . . . . ... ayhoFELE 156428 ... ... ...
34 SB-1150003-00 Ball bearing A . . . . . . . . ... e ~FYry D=15X3 ............
35 115-10609 Washer . . . . . . e e e e N L I Ay I e (-
36 WZ-2640310-KH  Waved washer 264 x339x356 ... ............. FiHaYHF 260.4X33.9%X3.5 ... ..
37 RO-3473501-00 Rubberring . . . .. . . . . . . e O e e e e e e
38 118-11403 Thrust holder . . . . . . . . . . . ittt e ATAMIT e e e
39 S5-4121015-SP Screw3/16-2B8 L=10 . .. .. ... ... ... ... F+~x2 3/16+28 L=10 ........
40 118-11502 Qilshield . .. . .. .. . i e as TFTIIERV L.
41 118-11601 Coolingfan . . . . . . . . . .. ... . LAF v 277> e
42 118-11205 Handwheel A . . . . . . . .. . ... e AT TNT A e
43 $5-8151150-5P Screw 11/64-28L=105 . ... ... ... .. ......... b3 15/64-28 L=10.5 .......
44 WP-0764016-SP Washer . . . . . . ... . .. EsH¥HF TEX20X4 ... ..
45 S559681610-TP Screw 9/32-28 L=16 . . . . . . . .. ayhzHLr 9/32-28 L=16
46 118-11304 Handwheel B . . . . . .. . .. . .. ... . ..., IEEZTIT B o e e e e e
47 5S5-7112420-5P Screw 11/6440 L=24 . . . . . . . .. ... TNEeETAEZ 11/64—40 L=24 .....
48 WS-0451040-KP Springwasher . . . .. ... e NEHFHF 45X8EHEXT ...
49 003 118-12401 Handwheel C . . . . . ... .. ... ........ AT7/83 . X207 C ... .. ...
50 ©03 SS-7111419-SP Screw 11/64-40L=14 . . . ... ... ....... A7/83 . =iEeFH+ 11/64-40 L=14......
Note ( ;¥5C ) ©01 ..... For MO-2504, MD-2514 MO-2504.2514H
02 ..... For MO-2516 MO-2516 8
©03 ..... For JE JER

= | w |

_-— = S = = |

(1)

(4)
(2)

(4)
(1)
(2)
(1)

-

L = G G = b = b)) = =t = ) s = =



4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS $HEXEHEBRI (R




4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

Ref.

Note Part No.
No- i & %
1 115-82558
- 118-17459
2 115-82509
3 115-17505
4 TA-0180401-M0
5 B3510-704-000
5] B3511-704-000
7 115-17802
8 118-14407
9 55-7110410-5P
10 118-141100
1 B3525-704-000
12 55-8120740-5P
13 CS5-1201010-SH
14 55-B660610-TP
15 B1402-804-0A0
16 8§5-9151210-TP
17 <01 118-23804
18 118-14308
19 118-16105
20 S$5-6080410-SP
21 115-15152
22 115-15301
23 S5-4080320-TP
24 115-15202
25 01 B1411-804-A00
26 115-15459
27 CQ-2020000-00
28 115-15509
29 55-B120740-5P
30 CS-08B70811-SH
31 55-6110420-TP
32 o 115-17059
33 CQ-2020000-00
34 11517307
35 118-15107
36 118-15057
37 CQ-2020000-00
38 55-7121410-TP
39 118-14803
40 WP-0651056-5D
41 55-6151812-TP
42 118-16501
43 55-7090540-TP
44 55-7090530-5P
45 118-16600
46 ©02 118-16857
47 <02 11817103
48 ©02 Ss-5060310-SP
49 <02 118-16907
50 ©02 S5-6080410-SP
51 118-17004
52 118-14902
53 118-16206
54 118-15354
55 55-6090420-5P
56 118-15503
57 55-8090410-5P
58 S55-8110422-TP
59 ©06 118-16006
59-1 <06 118-16014
60 118-16204
61 118-16303
62 118-16402
62-1 11816410
63 SS-£08(M10-SP
64 <03 118-69005
65 55-B0B0O310-TP
66 ©03 MDC-270B1100
<07 MDC-270B0900
67 <04 MC-0336007-50
68 ©05 118-69658
69 <05 MDC-270B1100
<08 MDC-270B03900
70 <04 MC-0336007-50
mn 55-8080310-TP
72 ¢02 118-70359
73 202 MDC-270B1100
74 <05 118-17301
Note { SE3C ) 001 ...
202 ...
003 .....
04 ...
05 ...
@06 .....
207 ...
08 .....

Description E.C.
TEER & £

Needle drivingshaftasm. . . .. ... ....... D.9/84 NB-17459 . . .. ... ...
Needle drivingshaftasm. . . .. ... ... .. .. A9/B4 U ZF—& s L.
Oilwick . . .. .. ... FEAYULI e A oo e i et au e
Oileap . ... ... . e sl S F—20 FTTI FE ...
Needle coolerplugeap . .. . ... ... ........... FAE D=1.8%2.1 L=4.3 .....
Oilfelt ... e s s =24 FIhE (Faw)
Oilfelt .. ... ... ... . AN SFE—2s FINE ...
Oilseal .. ... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. ..., N BF—Ds FANL—N L
Cover . .. .. AV awhai— Lo
Screw 11/6440 L=4 . . . . _ . _ ... ... . ........ TAEFFY 11440 L=4 ......
Bushing, front . . . ... sl S =24 FIAENL 000 ...
Oilfelt . ... ... NS F= wIAHEL TFILF ...
Screw3/16-2B8L=7 . ... .. .. ............... FAxs 31628 L=T7 ........
Thrust collar asm. D=12W=10 . . .. ... ... ....... AZAFYSy D=12 W=I10 23
Screw 1/440 L=6 . ....................... FAF 1/4-40 L=6B ........
Forked cank asm. . . . ... ... ... L. FETE LT L T E ...
Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . . . ... ... .. ... ....... ayhosEt 156428 ... ... ..
Crank Pin . . . . . ... e e FHYTETE HFH5F C ...,
Bushing, rear . . . .. .. . ... ... ... . ... .... n S F=L4 Giaxan L.,
Needle thread presser . . . . . . ... . ... ......... L I B - i =
Screw 1/844 L=4 . . . ... ... ... . ... ........ ES+ 1/8-44 L=4 -«.-....
Needle driving leverasm. . ... ... ............. N BF—Lsi— £33 i
Oilshield .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... FIFHEU 4B o
Screw 1/844 L=34 .. ... ... .. ... ....... FF 1/8-4 L=34 .......
Outersleeve . .. ... ..., ... .............. A A —— HAY e ...
Bearing A . . . . ... NS F—Lsie NTYdy A ...,
Needle driving lever shaftasm. . . . ... .. .. . .. . ... A e R A -
Qilwick .. . ... ... ... . e T
Bushing . . ... ... ... AN S F == AEL L.
Screw 3/16-2B L=7 . . ... ... ... .. .......... FAF 31628 L=T7 .. ......
Thrust collar D=B.73W=8 . ... ............... AFA+24 D=B.73 W=8 ......
Screw 11/64-40 L=48 . . . ... .. .. ........... eEF3L 11/64—40 L=4.8 .......
Pimasm. .. .. .. ... ... ... ... AN ZFET L= &L
Oilwick . .. ... ... e B
Plug . ... e e e e C.3/83 155-17307 . . . ...
Oil wick cover bushing . . ... ... ............. A hi— Tuwioea L0
Oilwick coverasm. . . .. ................... Dl H k= S
Oilwick . . ... ... ... ... ... A e
Screw 3/16-28L=14 . ... ... . ... ........... TaeFFe 3/16-28 L=14 ...
Needle clamp guide shaftbase . . . . . ... _ .. ... . . N R T o L e
Washer 6.5 x 11 x1 ... ... ... ... .......... ESHHE BEXIIXNT - o i i
Screw 16/64-28L=18 . . . ... ... ............. ayhsFH+ELE 1564-28 -« ...
Needle thread guide . . . . . .. .. .. ... _ .. ...... AL P TFrEy HAFPYYS T a2 ...
Screw9/64-40 L=5 . .. ... ... ... ........... ThEFF 9R4—4 L=5 .....
Screw9/64-40 L=45 . .. .. .. ... ............ TRhETFY QB4-40 L=45 - ...
Needle thread take-up guide . . . ... ... ........ . AL P FrEr HAE o cveeenn.n
Needle clampbase . . . . .. .. ... ............. AN E S5 TEHEL B e
Needle clamp washer . . .. ... ... ............ ZZamhr L LT THEHS
Screw 3/32-56 L=28 ... ... ................ P52 3/32-5 L=2.8 «----.-
Needle thread clamp . . .. ... ... . ........... ZYathr ANLEEIFTLT o
Screw 1/8-44 =4 _ .. . ... ... ... ... ... ES532 1/8B—40 L=4 «--uu-..
Needle clampoil felt . . ... ... ... ... ...... AN F A FamATINE ne e
Needle clamp guide shaftasm. . . . ... ... ... ..... A F A FodAdd— o i
Oilwick .. ... .. ... MY FF Frrq4#— Famaa:
Oil reservoirasm. . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... FTTSHE 55 e
Screw 9/64-40 L=40 . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... EF+2 G40 L=4 .-
Needle clampbase . . . .. ... ... ............. F ) e
Screw9/64-40 L=35 . ..................... AL O/64—40 L=35........
Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . . .. ... ... ... .. ... .... PAF 11/64—40 L=4 ........
Needle thread take-up lever . . . . .. ... .. DB/BB. . "L PFFrbEr i
Needle thread take-up lever . . . . . . ... ... ABIBE . AP TFE> . ..
Needle thread presser spring . . . .. ... .......... R B A o e G
Needle thread presser guide . . . .. ... ... ....... AL b A FPTFTFA oo
Needle thread presser guide . . . . .. ... .. DB/B6. .~ A bAHT A FTFTdFad ... ...
Needle thread presser guide . . . . ... ... .. ABG/BE . A bFYT A FPTFFA L.
Screw 1/8-44 L=4 . . . ... ... ... ... ..... e+ 1/8-4 L=4 ........
Needleclamp . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. ........ I )
Screw 1/844 L=28 . .. ... .. .. ... .......... bAzx2 1/8-44 L=28........
Needle DC x 27 #11 . . . . . . ... ... ......... ) DCX2T O HT11 - - o e e e e
Needle DCx 27 #9 . .. ... .. . ... ........... A DOCX2T #9 - i
Needle B-27 NM75 . . . . . .. . . ... ... ... ..... A B-27T 75 e
MNeedleclamp . . ... ... ... .. ... ...... ... Z&kwsil] s Fx &3z
Needle DCx 27 #11 . . . . .. . ... ... ....... AN DCXZ2T 811 - - v i e e e
Needle DCx 27 #9 . . .. .. ... . . ... ......... o) DOX2T B89 ... Lo
Needle B-2T NMT5 . . . . . . . . .. A B 2T TH e e
Screw 1/8-44 L=28 . . ... ... ... ... ......... FA+2 1/840 L=28 -+ +"....
Needleclamp . . . ... ... ... ... ... ......... ZUah ANb A HI oo
Needle DCx 27 #11 . . . ... . ... ... ... ...... A DEX2T BT - e e e
Needle thread take up lever . . . . . . .. ... .. ..... A B F e e e

Selecting part for fit tolerance. EiRASES

For MO-2516 MO-2516H

For MO-2504 standard MO-2504 F 12

For use only in the specified areas. fETHE N A{ER

For MO-2514 standard MO-25 1445

For MO-2504, MO-2516 MO-2504 . MO-2516 8

For MO-2504-0D4-200 MO-2504-004-200H

For MO-2514-BD4-200 MO0-2514-BD4-200/

SR EH BRI

Amt.
Req.
HE

(80}
1
i

- oD

“pmaaTaBannana

e ST S

[y

(1)

-

P T T T

e el I R T B R B



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) = YBER()




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
N3 2 % ZTEER & & F:;'
1 118-24059 Feed rockerasm. . ... ... .. . . .. .. iuininro. eaFdHNETF LT e 1
2 115-30102 Main feed rocker . . . ... .. ... ... ... .. ... LaF T UHTF e (1)
3 §S-6121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=115 . . . . . . . . . . i i i eSS+ 3/16—28 L=11.5 ....... 1)
4 118-24000 T L aF T UITFEY e e (1)
5 B1618-804-000 Washer . . . . . ... . .. e e LaFsYIF HFHI: ... (1)
6 B1667-804-000 Washer B . . . . .. .. .. ... ... aF s UDF HFH*F B ... ... (1)
7 NS-6620320-SP Nut3/16-32 . . . . . . . . e e ayhostFe b 3/16-32 ..., (1)
8 118-24109 Main feed link . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. S R ) I 1
9 B1620-804-000 Collar . . . . e e aFsl) EXrhTI— ..o 1
10 B2107-816-000 Washer . . . . ... = T S 1 1
1 S$5-6121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=11.5 . . .. . .. ... ... ... ..... e+ 3/16—28 L=11.5 ....... 1
12 118-23804 Crank Pin cm o v i o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e FoNW7E=wE F0E- C L. .. 1
13 B1614-704-000 Feed rocker shaft bushing, front . . . .. . ... ... .... FoYLs ITAENL L. 1
14 TA-1030402-R0 Rubberplug ... ... ... ... ... . . .. . .00..... FA€> D=10.3 L=4 ......... 1
15 B1611-804-0A0 Forkedlinkasm. . ... ... .. ... ... ... .0.ue... Ao TEREYL LTI, . 1
16 §5-9151210-TP Screw15/64-28 L=118 . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... ..., ayhoFELr 15/64—28 ... ...... (1)
17 CS-095081B-SH Thrust collarasm.D=953W=8 ... ............. AF2F+74y D=9.53 W=8 231 . 2
18 SS-8110410-TP Screw 11/6440 L=35 ... ... ... ... .. .u.o.... FAF 11/6440 L=3.5........ (4)
19 SS5-6121020-SP Screw3/16-28L=95 . ... ... .. ... . ......... e5+¥ 3/16—28 L=9.5........ 1
20 B1615-704000 Feed rocker shaft bushing, rear . . . ... ... ....... FoNLse geadAzn ... 1
21 B1613-804-000 Rockershaft . .. ... ... .................. e 1
22 SS-7110910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 . ... ... ... ........... zhEeFP 11/64—40 L=8BS5 ..... 1
23 118-23176 Feed eccentricbodyasm. . . ... ... ............ FoUhL2H8A4 L ..., . 1
24 B1610-804-000 Crankrod . ... ... ... . ... ... iiiiein... E A B = L (1)
25 ©01 B1609-804-B00 Bearing . . . . ... .. .. ... FL) KTV e (1)
26 118-23507 Ratchetgear . .. .. ... .. ... ... ... SFxv b F¥Y oL, (1)
27 SS-8110750-5P Screw11/6440 L=65 . ... ... .............. FAx 11/64—40 L=6.5 ....... (1)
28 SS-6110710-TP  Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 . . . . . . . ... ............ Es*2 11/64—40 L=6.5........ (1)
29 B1606-704-000 Ratchet pawlspring . . . . ... ... .. ........... SFxw b FHIT A ..., (1)
30 SD0260271-SP Hinge screw D=260 H=2.7 . ... ... .. ... ....... Hexi D=2.6 H=2.T ... ...... (1)
31 B1604-704-000 Ratchetpawl . . ... .. .. ... .. .. ... o i 2 (1)
32 PS-0300132-KH Springpin 3 x13 . ... ... 2T T e e e e e (2)
33 SS-6660810-TP Screw1/440 L=75 ... . .. .. ... ... ... e+ 1/4-40 L=75 ....... (1)
34 SS5-8110422-TP Screw 11/6440 L=4 . ... ... . .. .. ... ... P32 11/64—40 L=4 ........ (2)
35 118-23309 NUL Lo e FoUHL LPIHEAFY R L S )
36 118-23408 Plug . . . e e AN PAEE e (1)
37 $S-6090440-SP Screw9/64-40 L=40 ... ... ... ... ... ... e 9/64—40 L=4 ........ (1)
38 118-23200 Washer . . . .. . ... . . e AoV AL HEAY L. (1)
39 118-24406 Slideblock . .. ... ... .. . ... SCauSFAosy hos/Ivw oL 1
40 B1651-704-000 Felt . e e e e e e e FLHERRAL TINMF L 1
41 B1654-704-000 Washer . . . . . . . .. e e e s S D 7 1
42 B1652-704-000 SPFRiNG . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e FLHRE L SR 1
43 B1650-704-000 Push buttonstud . ... ... ................. FLREL O . 1
44 S$5-7151550 -SP Screw 15/64-28 L=145 . . . . ... .. ... ... ..... LwMLMeET AL 15/64-28 L=145..... 1
45 118-14704 Filter .. . ittt it e i et i et b e e e HeNaDT7757 Za08— ... .. 1
Note (;E£52) ©01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. EIRH ASERSR

— 10 —

%4 BAER(1)



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) %Y BER(2)

- 11 —



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

Ref

" Note Part No. Description
Now s 2 B
1 118-24505 Feed bar shaft
2 S§5-7120910-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=9
3 RO-0371801-00 Rubber ring
31 TA-0800504-R0 Rubber plug D=8 L=4.5
4 RO078190100 Rubber ring
5 118-24653 Collar asm.
-] S$5-8660330-5P Screw 1/4-40 L=3.0
7 115-29906 Washer
8 B1624-704-000 Slide block
9 = B1627-804-0A0-A Collar asm.
o 118-28050 Collar asm.
10 S5-8110410-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5
1 o0l 118-82107 Main feed dog
12 02 11597101 Main feed dog
13 <03 118-82800 Main feed dog
14 $5-9111050-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5
15 <04 118-87106 Auxiliary feed dog
16 ©03 11887403 Auxiliary feed dog
17 $5-4080610-5P Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4
18 118-24257 Main feed bar asm.
19 118-24307 Differential feed bar
20 118-24208 Main feed bar
21 ©01 B1657-80400T Differential feed dog
22 ©02 B1657-814-BOE Differential feed dog
23 ©03 118-85209 Differential feed dog
24 $59111010-5P Screw 11/64-4040 L=9.5
25 RE-0500000-K0 Snap ring 5
26 118-26302 Link
27 SD-0720271-SP Hinge screw D=7.2 H=7.2
28 118-25353 Differential feed rocker asm.
29 118-25304 Differential feed pin
30 118-26401 Pin cover
31 55-6080410-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4
32 115-27967 Differential feed rocker asm.
321 115-30656 Differential feed rocker asm.
33 $58-6121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=115
34 B1663-804 000 Slide block
35 118-25700 Qil shield plate
36 S5-4120915-SP Screw 12/64-28 L=9
37 §5-6091210-TP Screw 9/64-40 L=12
38 §5-7060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=3
39 118-25601 Rubber presser plate asm.
40 118-25205 Qil shield rubber
a1 118-25106 Oil shield rubber
42 118-25007 Rubber cover
43 118-25403 Rubber base plate
44 §§-7090620-TP Screw 9/64-40 L=6.1
45 118-24802 Rubber case
4541 118-27607 Oil shield rubber, lower
45-2 S§S-7060310-5P Screw 3/32-56 L=3
46 118-24703 Feed bar support
47 118-24901 Rubber
471 118-27904 Rubber
48 RO-4801201-00 Rubber ring
49 559111010-5P Screw 11/6440 L=95
4941 WP-0480856-SP Washer 4.8 x 84 x 0.8
50 S§S-7111120-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
51 $5-6090650-5P Screw 9/64-40 L=6
52 B1642-804-000-B Differential feed locker
53 SS5-7120910-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=9
54 B1645-704-000-A Bushing
55 RO-0601501-00 Rubber ring
56 = 115-28908 Spring
57 118-25858 Rocker shaft asm.
58 RE-0900000-KP  Snap ring 9
59 B1508-352000 Stopper screw
PS-0400222-K0 Spring pin
60 118-26104 Differential feed screw
61 118-25908 Differential feed graduation
62 115-28809 Washer
63 115-29104 Washer
64 S5-4121215-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=12
65 S$5-4090515-5P Screw 9/64-40 L=5
66 WP-0621016-SD Washer 6.2 x 13 x 1
67 B1647-704-000-A Differential feed lock nut
68 B1646-704-000-A Differential feed hinge screw
69 118-26005 Differential feed block
70 WP-0460556-5D Washer 4.7 x 75 x 0.5
m 118-26203 Spring
72 115-29005 Stopper
73 RE-0300000-K0  Snap ring 3
Note ( J£5C ) 001 ... For MO-2504
202 ... For MO-2514
<03 ... For MO-2516
04 ... For MO-2504, MO-2514

- 12 -

TEFR & B
HH Ty
31628 L=9

ERl

4
. 118-24604
[
ERSN e B i 25
I—-F—H> #¥xT H2aT

a—Fh>
[N

#H T HhI-—
1176440 L=3.5

+~% 1/8-4 L=6.4
aFds)aar—A=
7oFLY) I—F-—H
waksly I—F-—H
FoFd L)
ZoF 7N
ZoF LN
ayhoFEnt
EHzFAT 5
HE— Fadseves
#Fe-3 D=T7.2
ZoF LT &3
7o) E-
7oL VEL TH
es+y 1/8-44 L=4
L ZeFLNTT ZE
L FeFrsNTT
3+ 371628 L=11.5
JoFHVEL AhLra7
2 ak—s
+~# 3/16-28 L=9
E7+¥ 9/64-40 L=12
vAeFF¥ 3/32-% L=3
YOFTITIFY T4
F73F)d4L FHTA2H
FTT7I7FUVITL
FT73%) TLFEA
F73%UdTL FA14142
zhEFFY 96440 L=6.1
F—TL -2
Ld FTTIFNIL
LwMETHRY 3/32-% L=3
a—F—Hh> #F¥x
b i o I N
R = A
[JURE4
Ay Ah ot
ETHHN S 4.8x8.4x0.8
TheFFE 11/64—40
[~
#F -
THhETF
H F—
0=z
HF—Fa—tY Lsi—siF
HFE—Famkvss #3
Efxs b 2T

L=10.5

Fa—tuIT
3/16—-28 L=9
Fa—twiss AR

AT e
#rF— EFavevii
#rF— Favkey FEUAZF
HF—Fa—ty ALAEYsA-
HEF—Fa—ty Abwi=-HHF
FxFz 3/16—28 L=12
F<F¥ 9/64—40 L=5
eEFH¥HE H.2XI1IX]
$F— Be2tut
$F—- HFex
#F— EFavevav
eSH¥HE 4.6XT7.5%0.5
#HF— EFartevi
Y E=Fa—ty RAbvsi-
EHs2b 27 3

MO-25604F
MO-2514H
MO-2516H
MO-2504, MO-2514F

CN8-28050 . .. ...

11/64—40 L=9.5....

m
o
T
T
m

I e e e

1164 40 L=9.5 ....

96440 L=6.rnrnnn..

PS-0400222-K0. . . . . . . oo e o

R I

%4 BR(2)

Amt.
Req.
[:§ §

i T G

- |

e e T

-

N I - S N N e ]

- B e ek ok omd = BRI ORI ORI ORI R = = |



7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS =30 F—s BE

- 13 —



7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

Amt.
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Rea.
No- s & B ZEERA & & P
1 B2509-704-000 Bushing,rear . .. ... ... ... ... =X PR AR Lo e 2
2 CS-103121A-SH Thrust collar asm. D=10.32W=12 . . . .. ... .. .. ... ASAF94 D=10.32 W=I12 73 2
3 S$5-8660530-TP Screw 1/4-10L=45 . . . .. . .. .. .. FAxF 1/4-40 L=45........ (4)
) B2507-804000-B Bushing, front . . . . ... ... ... oL N—si s vz AR L 2
5 S$S-6121020-SP Screw3/16-28L=95 . .. ... . ... ... 5+ 3/16—28 L=95 ....... 2
6 118-31302 Upper loopershaft . . . ... ... ... .. .. .. ..... TN —sn 9 ................. 1
7 S5-6151440-5P Screw 15/64-28 L=14 . . . . . . . . . ... ... (o = A 15:‘64‘ 28 ‘L =14 ........ 2
8 =001 118-31682 Upper looperasm. . .. ... ... ...uo.... D9/87 .77 le—“"J"J:'I’ F’ 7 ‘: ............ 1—
#0071 118-34561 Upper loOperasm. . . . .. . oo uwea.. AQ/87 . TTIN—sHAF LI L.
9 002 118-31690 Upper looperasm. . .. .. ... .......... DO/BT . I T N—siHAF 23 . N
#0002 118-34579 Upper l0Operasm. . . . . . .. ... ..o A9/BT . T N—RHAF 232 .
10 118-33605 Upper looper guide support . . . . .. . . ..o TN —x HAFHHT ..., -
LR 118-31674 Holder connection asm. . . . .« « o v v v v v v u DO/8T . DT N—HAF I ... —
t 118-34553 Holder connectionasm. . . . . . . . . . ... .... A9/87 . DT N—sHAFE = (1)
12 B3526-704-000 Oilfelt .= . .. ... ... ... ... D.2/83 . 118-42101. . . . o o o i e e e -
11842101 Oilfelt ... ... .. . A2/83 . 77N —"HALFTzb oL (1)
13 = SS-8110422-TP  Screw 11/6440 L=4 . . . . . . . . oo v v ... D9/87 . F 4% 11/64-40 L=4 . ....... -
131 = SS-9110430-TP Screw11/6440L=4 . . .. .. .. .......... A9/87 . muHhoFELL 11/64—40 L=4 ...... (1)
14 118-33704 Upper looper guidecover . . . . . .. ... .......... A —et HAETZHE (1)
15 §5-7060610-5P Screw3/32-56 L=55 . ... ... ... ZLEeSFY 3/32-5% L=5.5 ..... (1)
16 = S5-5060310-5P Screw 3/3266 L=28 ... ............. D.7/85 . SS-7060510-SP . .« « oo -
o 55-7060510-SP Screw 3/3256 L=48 .. ... ........... AT7/85 .wne5F%2 3/32-56 L=4.8 ..... (1)
17 118-33308 Looper thread guide, upper . . . .. ... .. ... ..... TIN=X A PFPrrdFd v (1)
18 SS4090615-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=6 . . .. .. .. ....... ... .... FFL 9/64—480 L=6 ........ (1)
19 118-31757 Pinasm. . . ... ... TIN—sEEF Er 3 ... ... . (1)
20 118-31708 Oil wick stopperball . . . . . . ... ............. A bATT (1)
2 CQ-2020000-00 Oilwick . . . . .. B (1)
22 CQ-2000000-00 Oilwick . . ... B (0.1)
23 ¢©01 118-31450 Looper holderasm. A . . . . ... ... ... .. ....... b B R B (1)
24 ©02 118-31559 Looper holderasm.B . . . ... ... ... .......... DIN—=sXPFT LI o (1)
25 S$S-9151210-TP Screw15/64-28 L=118 . . . ... ... ... ... ...... ARyhsRALE 15/64—28 ... ... ... (1)
26 55-8090410-5P Screw89/6440 L=35 . ... ... ...... . ........ FAFP 9/64—40 L=35 ........ (1)
27 <03 118-88005 Upper looper . . . . . .. . .. .. . . Lo L B | 1
28 ©04 118-88104 Upperlooper . . . ... . . . . ... . ... ... L B 1
29 <05 118-88302 Upperlooper . . . . .. . . . .. ... L 1
30 118-33001 Looper thread take-up,right . . . . .. . .. ......... T I—s FE T E L. 1
31 118-33506 Lower looper thread take-up . . . ... .. ... ....... RN = F L E Y e e e e e 1
32 SS-71 10840—8?1 Screw 11/6440 L=78 . . ... ... ... ... ....... wreFx 11/p4—40 L=7.8 ..... 1
33 $S-6080410-SP Screw 1/844 L=4 _ . .. ... ... .. ... .. ... E54 1/8—44 L=4 ........ 1
34 118-31906 Pin H—L AFAEL e 1
35 118-31807 Gauge . . ... e e e =i HAFHHIT H— ... 1
36 RO-0371801-00 Rubberring . . .. ... ... ... ... . ... O e e e e e e 1
37 118-32904 Looper thread guide, right . . . .. ... .. .. ....... TIN—s ATt ¥
38 = 55-5090420-SP Screw9/6440 L=35 ................ D.7/85 .S5S-3090610-5P . . .. ... ... .. .... -
1 §5-3090610-SP Screw9/6440L=6.................. A7/85 wiAx 9/64—40 L=6......... 1
39 118-32805 Looper thread take-upcover . .. ... ........... b—s FrEZHiA— ..., 1
40 554110715-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . ... ... ... .. ... ..., ¥ 11/64-40 L=T7 ......... 2
41 118-33407 Loower looper thread guide . . . .. .. .. ... ...... A= A PT T 1
42 = 55-5090420-5P Screw 9/6440 L=35 ... ... .......... D.7/85 .SS-3090610-SP . . . . . ... -
u SS-3090610-SP Screw 9/6440L=6. .. ............... A7/85 . wax2 Q9/64—40 L=6......... 1
43 118-32706 Oil shieldplateasm. . .. ... ... ... ... ........ W= XHAF aW—wi .. 1
44 B2530-704-000 Upper looper shaft rubberpring . ... .. .. ... .. ... DOIN—sRs TR .. 1
45 $S-6090630-SP Screw 9/6440 L=6 . .. .. .. ... ... .. ... ... ES*¥ 9/64-40 L=6......... 4
46 118-33100 Looper threadguide . . . . ... ... ... .......... DI IN—e A Tt Fa-— .. 1
47 $S-7090850-SP Screw9/64-40 L=8 . ... ... .. .. ... ... ... ... TAETFS 9/64—40 L=8 ..... 1
48 118-9000 1™ Traveling needleguard . . . . .. ... ... ......... AF—=nUDs 1
49 SS-6060410-TP  Screw 3/3256 L=3.5 . .. . ... ... ... ... .. ... . E5F 3/32-5 L=3.5........ 2
50 118-88401 Lower looper . . . . . ... ... PRI = 1
51 $5-6090620-SP Screw 9/6440 L=6 . . .. ... ... ... ... ... £S5+ 9/64—40 L=6......... 1
52 118-33209 Looper thread take-up,left . . ... ... ... ....... . =T &Y . 1
53 SS5-7110840-5P Screw 11/6440 L=78 . ... .. ... ... ......... TAETFY 11/64—40 L=T7.8 ..... 1
54 118-32458 Lower looper support arm asm. . . . . . ... ... ..... PEN—N DT 2. 1
55 PS-0200062-KH Springpin 2x6 . ... AT E> 2X6 ... ... ... (1)
56 B2531-704-000 Washer . . . . .. ... LT LAYy ew— L. (1)
57 SS9151210-TP  Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ayhoHLE 15/64—28 ... ... ... (1)
58 B2508-704-000 Oilseal . . .. .. ... =2 A= 1
59 118-32300 Lower loopershaft . . . . .. ... ... .. ... . ... .. PR N—Xa . 1

Note ( ;£iC ) 001 ..... For MO-2504, MO-2516

.. For MO-2514

For MO-2504, MO-2516 (Needle #8 ~ #13)

.. For MO-2504, MO-2516 (Needle #14 ~ #20)
and MO-2514 (Needle #6 ~ #8)

... For MO-2504, MO-2516 (Needle #21) and
MO-2514 (Needle #9 ~ #16) — 14 —

= T —/ &

MO0-2504 . M0-2516H

MO0-2514F
MO-2504 . MO-2516(§t# 8 ~ 2 13)&E
MO-2504 MO-2516 (gt # 14~ £20).
MO-2514(8t2 6 ~# 8)H8
MO-2504 . MO-2516(§t#21)A.
MO-2514(§t# 9 — #16)H



Ref.

WO d s WK =

8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2516)

Note
ERC

<01

<01

01

Part No.
s F
B2103-816-0A0

B2103-816-000 A

§8-7110720-TP
B2120-816-000
B2105-816-000

B2102-816-000-A

$D-0720801-TH
B2119-816-B00
B2108.816-0A0
$5-6121220-TP
B2111-716-000
118-29207
115-39053
$S6121220-TP
$5-4080610-SP
B2106-816-CA0
€Q-2020000-00
B2113-816 000
B2114-816-CAQ
€Q-2020000-00
B2115-816-000
SS-6110710-TP
$S-4080610-SP

B2110-816-000-B

B2525-352-000
118-29405
$5-8110422-TP
118-29355
PS-0200062-KH
B2531-704-000
S$5-9151210-TP

—EENL—/B{%(MO-25168)

Description E.C.
ZEEFH &h #

Chain looper shaft slidearmasm. . .............. —%a—Hr FT9F HI ...
Chain looper shaft slidearm . .. ... ............ =Y a—HLs EHTTF e
Screw 11/64-30 L=7.0 .. ... ... ... ... ....... ZoES%S 11/60—40 L=T7 - -----
Chain looper slide blockpin . . . .. ... ... ....... = a—Hr ALTTEL e
Chain looper slideblock . . . ... .. ... ......... ZUa—=Hhr ATZTT e
Chain looper rod (22mm) . . .. ... ... .. ... .... o HY O F e
Hingescrew D=7.24 H=8 . ... ... ............. Hox D=T7.24 H=8 ... ......
Bearing B . . . . . ... e e e —2a—H> AYFK <xFYr# B ---
BrackBt asm. . . . . v i e e e e e e e e e —2a—Hhr HHLITT HF U3
Screw 3/16-28 L=115 . . . . . . . . . .. eSS 3/16-28 L=11.5 -«
Bushing,rear . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ..o ZUa—Hhrd LAl ANL o
Chainloopershaft . . . . ... ... ... ... ......... S aTALLD e
Chain looper shaft drivingarmasm. . . ... ......... =Y a—=Hr A—F—"F L ...
Screw3/16-28 L=11.5 . . . . . . . . . . i E532 3/16—28 L=115 .......
Screw1/844 L=64 ... ... ... ... . ... ....... +~F%2 1/8—44 L=6.4 ..-....
Pinasm.long ... ..... ... .. ... Z¥a—Hh» I—F—-V¥Fr HFoA4 &3
Qilwick . . .. . e e e
Chain looper shaft driving link . . . .. ... ......... —Ya—Hr I—=F—=& ... ...
Pinasm. short . ... ... .. ... ... ... —¥a—Hr I—F—-Er r3a-— 23
Oilwick . . . . . . e e e o
Driving ball arm Bracket . . . .. .. ... ... ....... RN—s ATHEF L0
Screw 11/6440 L=6.5 . ... . ... ............. es+x2 11/64-40 L=65 ........
Screw 1/844 L=64 . . . ... . . .. ... F3 1/8—44 L=6.4 ........

Bushing, front

Qil seal ring . .
Chain looper .
Screw 11/64-40

Chain looper driving arm asm.

Spring pin 2 x6
Washer
Screw 15/64-28

L=4 . ..

L=11.8

Note ( ;£Z2 ) ¢01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance.

- 15 —

ZYa—Hhr¥s TIAZNL

N—siis s
—avh
koA

s Iy [
o =X

11/64—40

—Ya—Hh

AT
LT A
awyhoFEIILE

M= F &3

2X6
7y e —
15/64—28

EIRD ASE S



R

-
QU OEWN =

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

2
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

ef. Note
No.

&L

Part No.

& &
118-20404
SD-0630271-SP
SS-8110422-TP
118-20602
118-20909
118-20503
SS-6110610-TP
118-20305
118-20156
B1515-804-00B
118-20206
SS-8110510-SP
B1534-804-000
115-21002
115-21101
SS-8120740-SP
118-19406
PD-02010000D
S5-6121240-SP
NS-6120310-SP
118-19505
B1536-804-000
B1535-804-0A0
55-9151210-TP
S5-7161040-SP
118-19307
118-19109
118-19208
NS-6110310-SP
55-7111410-5P
B1529-804-000

Description

Presser foot lifting lever
Hinge screw D=7.35 H=2.7
Screw 11/64-40 L=4
Stopper
Spring
Washer
Screw 11/64-40 L=6
Presser foot lifting bar
Presser bar asm.
Presser spring
Presser spring regulator
Screw 11/64-40 L=5
Presser foot arm hinge shaft
Presser foot shaft
Bushing
Screw 3/16-28 L=7
Lifting hook
Split pin 2 x 10
Screw 3/16-28 L=12
Nut 3/16-28
Lifting arm
Pin

Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8
Screw 1/4-24 L=95
Lifting lever
Lifting lever screw
Lifting lever spring
Nut 11/64-40

Presser foot shaft thrust arm asm.

FHTEFTY
R
bA R
4T oF At
FHTeFxTFPH

[ g
AHIexT74H
AHTH—- &z
#HxT <3 B

FHToTF kb
FH s
FHTs A4

FHTTHET P
7YE> 1.8X1
g
ayhsty b
FHITFHFIF

%
Le s % —

D=6.35 H=2.7
11/64—40 L=4

A

FAe-3

11/64—40 L=5

P

0.....
3/16—28 L=12

3/16—28

WAMERC)

Lo
bAF 3/16—28 L=7

............... FYxTes RZAbDF oL,

— 16 —

SR K o

BN S|
AHTTFTH L A—
FH T T LA~
AT TS L=
RyHhoFy b

TheFFe 11
AHTT L=

15/64—28
/4—24

AT S
11/64—40
/64—40

A b owsi—

L=14 ......

ek ek e e e L b b e e g e e ek ek ek ek el ek e ek ek e ek o ek b



10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2) ARR(2)

- 17 —



10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

Ref

No.

WO~ b WM =

* Note Part No. Description E.C. -;mt.

EEC CXE ZTEFA & # gy

118-19604 Presser footarm . .. ... ... ................ FHITOT e 1

B1528-804-000-A Thread trimmer . . . . . . . . . .. v ARFU 1

S$S-5060410-SP Screw3/3256 L=3.5 .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... bZAF 3/32-5 L=35 ...... 1
¢02 118-81455 Presser footasm. . .. ... ... ................ YT LI e 1
01 118-76158 Presser footasm. . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ..., FHIT 23 e 1
©01 118-72009 Presser foothinge .. ... ................... AHITELY e (1)
©01  SS-6090650-SP Screw9/6440 L=6 ... ... .. ... .. ... ....... E5%2 9/4—40 L=6 ........ (1)
©01 B1530-804-000 STOPPEr . . . e e e e e e e e e AHIT A b wsi— e (1)
©01  WP-0250516-SD Washer36x6x05 ... .. ... ... ............. ESHHF 2.5X6X05 ... .. ... (1)
©01 SS-7060610-SP Screw3/3256 L=55 . ... .................. hEFFY 3/32—5% L=55 ..... (1)
001  SS-6060210-SP Screw3/3256 L=19 . ..................... e+ 3/32—5% L=1.9 ....... (1)
©01 B1511-804-000 Rear presger foot . . ... ... . ... ............ AFTHF A oo e e e e e (1)
©01 B1507-804-C00 Presserfoot . . . ... ... ................... = =S (1)
©01 §S-7080520-SP Screw1/844 L=49 . ... ... ... .. .. . ... ... LS+ 1/8—44 L=4.9 ..... (1)
©01 B1508-804-008 SPring . .. FHIT PUYESAF e (1)
001 B1509-804-C00 Stitchtongue . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ..., AR RAYH A o e e (1)
©02 118-74609 Stitchtongue . . . . ... ... ... ... .. .0 ..uuuo... AR RNY A e e e e e (1)
001  SS5-6060410-TP Screw3/3256 L=35 . . .................... E5%% 3/32—56 L=35........ (1)
¢01 B1510-814-000 Curlguard . . . . ... . . T S (1)
<04 118-81471 Presserfootasm. . . ... ... ................. FHI 23 e e 1
©03 118-76166 Presser footasm. . . ... ... ................. AHIT Z I e 1
©06 118-81554 Presserfootasm. . . ... ... ................. FHT Z 3T e e e e e 1
05 118-76851 Presserfootasm. . .. .. ... ... .............. FHI 23 e e e e e 1
¢05 118-72009 Presser foot hinge . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... AW T E D e e e e (1)
©05 SS-6090650-SP Screw9/6440 L=6 . ...... ... ... ... ....... e+ 9/64—40 L=6 ........ (1)
©05 B1530-804-000 STOPPEr . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e FHI P wsrim e (1)
©05 WP-0250516-SD  Washer 25 x6 x0.5 . ... ... .. .. ... ... .... ESHHE 25XEX0.5 ... ... (1)
©05 SS-7060610-SP Screw3/3256 L=55 . ... ... ... ............ wheTF 3/32-5 L=55 ..... (1)
©05 SS-6060210-SP Screw3/3256 L-1.9 .. ... ... EFx 3/32-5% L=1.9  ....... (1)
©05 B1511-814-000 Rear presser foot . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ..., AFTHLE A e e e e e (1)
©05 B1507-814-00P Presser foot . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... AHIT e (1)
©05 SS-7080520-SP Screw 1/844 L=49 . .. ... ... ... ... . ....... ZNLETHY 1/8—-44 L=4.9 ..... (1)
©05 B1508-804-00B SPring . .o e e e e e e e i S B (1)
<05 B1509-814-00P Stitch tongue . . . . . ... e e e e e - I G (1)
¢06 118-74708 Stitchtongue . . . ... ... ... ... ............ A FPRXYFA . (1)
©05 SS-6060410-TP Screw3/32-56 L=35 ... ... .. ... ... EF+¥ 3/32-5% L=35........ (1)
+05 B1510-814-000 Curlguard .. . . . . .. . . e A= F A e e e (1)
<08 118-81570 Presser footasm. . . . ... ... .. ... ........... FHxT Lz e 1
©07 118-76869 Presser footasm. . . .. ... ... ... ............ AHx e 1
<09 118-77552 Presser footasm. . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ..... aoAHT - 1
¢09 118-72108 Presser foothinge . ... .................... LagFHIT e L. (1)
©09 SS-6090650-SP Screw9/6440 L=6 ... ... ... .. ... ... EF%2 9/64-40 L=6......... (1)
<09 118-75309 Rear presser foot . . . . . . . .. ... ... =1 o = = (1)
<09 B1512-816-000 Spring, for rear presser foot . . . . .. ... ... ...... o sl G (1)
<09 B1513-816000 Nut, for rear presser foot . . . . . ... ... ... ...... 2HFYT b Fub...... (1)
<09 B1510-816-000 Hingepin . . . . . . .. .. ... e LaFHTr e oL L., (1)
©09 B1507-816-000 Hinged type presser foot . . . .. ... ............ FHIT L (1)
¢09 B1515-816-000 Presser footarmspring . . .. .. .. ... ... ....... FHIDFT NF (1)
©09 B1514-816-000 SCrEBW . . . . o e e e e e e FHTOF N3 PUVERD L. L. (1)
©09 SS-6060340-S5P Screw 3/32-66 L=25 ... ... ... ... EZ%> 3/32-5% L=25........ (1)
<09 B1511-816-000 Hingescrew . . . ... . ... .. ... 2HELFHIT EBP .. (1)
<09 B1530-816-D00 Auxiliary STOPPEer . . . . . . . . e e e e Fla AR e e (1)
210  118-77578 Presser footasm. . . . ... ... ... ... . ... ...... vagFHT s3I L. o 1
©11  B1539-804000  Presser foot fixing plate . . . . ... ... ... .. AT AFAALE . 1
©11  SS-6060410-TP Screw3/3256 L=3.5 . ... ... ... ... ... .. ..., EF+ 3/32-5 L=35........ 1
Note (;£3C) ©01 ..... For MO-2504 standard part MO-2504 1 4 F

002 .....
003 ...
<04 ...
<05 .....
006 .....
07 ...
008 .....
<09 .....
<10 ...
11 L

For MO-2504-0D4-200
Special order part for MO-2504 (with finger guard).

Special order part for MO-2504-0D4-200 (with finger guard).

For M0O-2514 standard part
For MO-2514-BD4-200
Special order part for MO-2514 (with finger guard).

Special order part for MO-2514-BD4-200 (with finger guard).

For MO-2516
Special order part for MO-2516 (with finger guard).

. Special order part

— 18 —

RARMER2)

MO-2504-0D4-200H
MO-25044F Bl & & (35 47 — FAT)
MO-2504-0D4-20045 31 & & (354 — FAT)
MO-25141Z

MO-2514-BD4-200 M
MO-2514453iE B ($5 4 — F 1)
MO-2514-BD4-20045 53 BB & (35 7 — FAT)
MO-2516F

MO-25164% 3 L&A ($5H — FAT)

R ENER &



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS REAFRAMR

359 52 34 52 25 43

|
M0-2504

— 19 —



FEAFRAMR

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C.
Noo sl & ® ZTEER & &
1 <01 118-29504 Chain looper thread guide . . . . .. ... .......... a4 bhL APFTFA L.
2 ©01 B2204-816-000 Hook . .. . . . . . e EA DL VA L.
3 ¢01 118-29603 Chain looper thread guide . . . . ... ............ YEAMTFA
4 ©01 SS-4090615-SP Screw9/6440 L=6 . .. ... ... ... ... <32 9/64—40 L=6.........
5 ¢01 B2202-816-000 Shaft . . .. e e YEAMALTLT Lo
6 ©01 B2201-816-000 Threadcam . . . . . . . . . . . . @i, CEARHL L e
7 ©01 SS-8110410-TP Screw 11/6440 L=35 ... ... ... . . .. ... PAF 11/64-40 L=3.5 .......
8 oD B2402-716-000 Looper thread guide tube guide . . .. ... ......... AL bPF=Hhy TFTor+4d4 ... ......
9 o¢01 SS-5150510-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=5 . . ... ... ... .. ... FFAFZ 15/64—28 L=5 .......
10 <01 B3113-352-000 Mounting bracket . . . . ... ... ... ... ... AR N—st A} F—Hh FYwHTA.
11 ©01 SS4120615-SP Screw3/16-28L=6 ... ... ... . ... ... +~zx¥ 3/16 —28 L=6 .......
12 <01 B2401-816000 Looper thread guidetube . . . ... ... ........... LA F F=hr it e
13 118-16709 Needle thread quide . . . . . ..o AYALETeFA e e
14 SS4110715-SP Screw 11/6440 L=7 . . ... ... ... ... FF 11/64—40 L=T o
15 ¢01 118-17202 Needle thread guide . . . ... .......... D6/B6 . =—=.mAr AYAPFTrdFA e,
151 01 118-17210 Needle threadguide . . ... ........... AB/86 .=2amhr NUAPTFrFA ...
16 ©o01 SS4110715-SP Screw 11/6440 L=7 .. ... ... ... . .. ... +~Fx 11/64—40 L=T -
17 ©01 115-50852 Tensioncontrollerasm. . .. ... ... ............ AL P Fa—FE— FIT .
18 ¢01 B2314-019-000 Tension PosSt NUT . . . . . . . . ..t e e A b Fa—o#— F b i
19 ©01 B3120-125-000 Tension disC STOPPEr . . . . . . . .t i e e e e A bFas—2HF HAFF A ..
20 ¢01 B2017-372-000 TensionspringNo. 1 . .. ... ... ... ......... HA1l AFFa—mMd i
21 ¢01 B3126-012000 Tensiondisc . ... .. ... ... ... AP Fa—oHT o
22 ¢01 B3120-352-000 Thread tensionspringfelt . ... ............... A bFa—nizx¥ TJTF ...
23 <01 115-50803 Thread tension post . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... D I N
24 001 115-50308 Thread guide . . . . . . . . . . . . i Fag—2HS5 AFPrFad o
25 B3102-704-0B0 Tension controller asm., yellow . ... ... ......... A bPFa—25F F FI 0.
26 B3106-704-00C Thread tension knob, yellow . . . .. ... .......... A FPFa—2UTI F oo
27 B3112-704000 Tension springbushing . . . ... ............... D R
28 B3102-804-000 Tension spring, yellow . . . . ... .............. A FFa—i 5F e e e
29 B3107-704-000 Tension disc pressertube . . . . . .. ... ... ....... Fa—oHIF FHT ...
30 B3120-704000 Thread tensionspring felt . . . . ... ... ......... A bPFa—2n"FH TFINLF ...
31 B3126012-000 TensiondisC . . . . . . ... ... e A FFa—H5
32 B3120-352-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . . ... ............ A brFa—nz¥ JTb .0
33 B3105-804-000 Tension POSt . . . . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e AP Fa—F— e e
34 B3101-7040B0 Tension controllerasm.,red . ... .............. A bFa—wi FThHh £ ...,
35 B3106-70400A Thread tension kneb,red . . . . . ... ... ... ...... A bPFa—2vvw: FTh...........
36 B3112-704-000 Tension spring,bushing . . . ... ... ............ F - S A
37 B3101-804-000 Tensionspring,red . . . . ... ... ... A FFa— NF e
38 B3107-704000 Tension disc pressertube . . . . . . ... ........... Fag—2HS5 AHT ... ...
39 B3120-704-000 Thread tensionspring felt . . . . ... ... ......... A brFa—nizH¥ TZTLEF o0
40 B3126012000 Tensiondisc . .. ... .. ... ... A PbPFa—-sHF e
41 B3120-352-000 Thread tensionspring felt . . . . ... ... ......... A PrPFas—nid2H¥ TFITILPF oo
42 B3105-804-000 Tension POSt . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e AbFa—-H— oo e e
43 B3103-704-0B0 Thread tension springasm.,blue . . . ... .......... A FFa— % : (Ao
44 B3106-704-00B Thread tension knob,blue . . . . . ... ... ........ AbFa—2 wwz (FA) oo,
45 B3112-704-000 Tension springbushing . . .. ... .............. VAT S I 2 SN
46 B3103-804-000 Tension spring,blue . . .. ... .. ... ... ......... A FFa— F e
47 B3107-704-000 Tension disc pressertube . . . . ... ... ... ....... Fa—HF FHT ..
48 B3120-704-000 Thread tensionspring felt . . ... .............. A bFa—nizH TITAF ...
49 B3126-012-000 TensiondisC . . . . . . ... e AR Fa—2HT e
50 B3120-352-000 Thread tensionspring felt . . . ... ... ... ........ A bPFa—nFxH TP oo
5 B3105-804-000 Tension post . . . . . . .. ... e e e e A FFa—F— i e i
52 B3109-704-000 Threadguide B . . . . . .. .. . ... ... . uiuunen. Fa—H¥53 AbFF+4 B ...
53 ¢02 115-51009 Tension disc threadguide . . . . . .. ... .......... =Pa—hr A bFa-—HS5A4AMTFT 4
54 ©01 115-50308 Threadguide . .. ... .. .. ... ... eeunnen. Fas—HS APTFrFaA4
55 118-36202 Thread guide . . . . . . . . . . . i Fashy APFrFA4 o0
56 118-36103 Threadguide . .. .. ... ... ... ... ... A rPPerdFA448
57 556151820-TP Screw 15/64-28 . . . . . .. ... ... 33+ 15/64 L=17.5..........
58 SS-8110522-TP Screw 11/6440 L=4 . ... ... ... .. ... ... PAF 11/64—40 L=4 ........
59 ¢03 SS-7110710-SL Screw 11/6440 L=70 ... ... ... ... ....0..... zhEeTF2 11/64-40 L=T7 ......
Note ( JE£iC ) ©01 ..... For MO-2516 MO-2516
002 ..... For MO-2514 MO-2514H
003 ..... For MO-2504 MO-2504F

- 20 —

Amt.

' )

- =N = =

(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

e .



12. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS T X XB9{%




12.

Ref
No.

DoO~NOU s Wl =

LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

" Note
JERC

©01

002
<03

<05

<04
©03

003
003

001

<03
©03
©03
<03
<03
03

Part No. Description E.C.
o #F TEFER dah e
S§S-2110710-TP Screw 11/6440 L=7 . .. .. .. ... . . ... .. .. .. . TAYIZ xS 116440 L=T7 ......
R4200-HOD-DAO  Throat plateasm. . ... ... I e
118-06304 Plug ... A ETE
R4205-HOD-EA0  Throatplateasm. . ... .... ... ... .. . .. . . I - -
R4508-HOD-DAO  Throatplateasm. . ... . ....... ... . . . . . . L e (-
S$5-6110610-TP Screw11/6440 L=6 .. ... ... ... .. .. . . .. ___ EZ32 116440 L=6.........
11847902 Throatplatebase B . . . ... ... . .. .. .. . .. . _ . NAE2ESL B L
11804408 Throat plate base B retainer . . . .. .. ... .. .. .. . N1 2E48B HHx ...
S$5-6121010-SP Screw3/16-28 L=10 . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... . EZ42 3/16-28 L=10 ........
11847852 Lower knife bracketasm. . . . ... . .. . .. .. . .. . PEARM Ny oL
11847860 Lower knife bracketasm. . .. .. . ... . . . . . . . . . RARMYVERAL .
118-46904 Springstopper . ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... . . RAZANE b AALH
118-06304 Plug S RoEA H—srTn o
S$5-7110720-SP Screw 11/6440 L=7 . . ... .. .. ... .. .. .. .. . TAeTEZ 11/64—40 =7 ......
11846607 Spring ... FEAR RASANVLs NFx
11847803 Lower knife support bracket . . ., ... ... . ... PEAZ MUY EAL
11804507 Throatplatebase A . . . ... ... ... . ... .. . . . .. I e B (. S
S$5-6110610-TP Screw11/6440 L=6 . .. ... . .... ... .. .. .. . T3 116440 L=6.........
118-04705 Rubber plugB . . .. ... .. ... .. .. .. D.7/83 . 3/ 54 H—Srw B ... ...
11804713 Rubber plugB . .. ... ... .. .. .. . . .. . AT7/83 . R/ EA F—w(B). ... ...
11804606 Rubberplug .. ... ... ... ... .. . .. . .. . . . . RSEA K= Tn
11846201 Lower knifeslidestud . . .. ... .. . . . . . . PEAZ RFAFNEL L
S$5-9111010-SP Screw11/6440 L=95 . ... . .. . .. .. .. . . RyhZzxnt 11/64-40 L=9.5 ...
11846102 Lower knife presserplate . . ... ... ... . .. . . . FERARFYT L
11846003 Lowerknife . ... .. ... ... . ... . . . .. . . . . PEAR
118-46409 Rotatingstopper . . . ... ... ... ... .. . . . . PEAR ASAFLL 2w YFEH
§S8-7090710-SP Screw9/6440 L=6.8 . . ... ... ... ... ... . TAETF 96440 L=6.8 .....
118-46300 Lower knifeslidestud . . ... .. . . . . . . PEAR AFANZL L.
118-46508 Rotatingstopper . . . . ... ... ... .. . . .. .. . .. PAAR AFAFLE =IYF A
11846805 Holderpin . .. ... .. .. . ... ... ... ... ... .. AN IR b o =
B4115-704-000 Spring . ... ATANLL b AFAF L.
§5-7151120-SP Screw15/64-28 L=11 . .. .. .. . .. . ... .. . . TheETF 156428 L=11......
11801859 Lever . ... .. X/EA A ~AALsi— -
11802105 Rubberplug . ... ... ... .. ... . .. . .. . .. AL EA AL~ Lsi— FH o Ta
118-02006 Leverspring . .. .. ... . ... . ... ... . ALEA A L= N3,
SD-0601021-SP Hingescrew D=6 H=10.2 . . ... .. . ... . . . . . . ¥ D=6 H=10.2 .........
B2739-761-000 Washer ... .. AAP A= RPysi— HH3
S$5-7110840-5P Screw 11/6440 L=78 . ... ... .. .. ... . . . . . . TheTFaxZ 11/64-40 L=7.8 .....
S5-6151440-5P Screw 15/64-28 L=14 . . . . ... .. ... .. EZx2 15/64—28 L=14 . .......
11847100 Needle guard holder . . . . .. .. ... . . . . . . . . . .. LRI R o =
118-90100 Needleguard . . .. ... ... .. ... ... . .. . .. . . . L s
§S-7110840-sP Screw 11/6440 L=7.8 . ... . .. ... ... . . .. . TAEZFZ 116440 L=7.8 .....
S§S-7090610-5P Screw9/6440L=6 . ..... ... .. .. ... .. . TNAET L Q/p4—40 =6 .....
118-90308 Needleguard . ... ... ... .. .. ... . . . .. .. . . . A
118-90506 Needleguard . . ... .. .. . ... .. .. . . . . . . . . .. S R
118-90605 Needleguard . . ... .. ... .. .. . ... . . . . . L e
§S-7060510-SP Screw3/32-66 L=48 ... ... ... ... ... . . . . ThEeT+P 3/32-5 L=48 .....
118-90704 Needleguard . . ... .. ... .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . .. L R
S§5-7090510-5P Screw9/64-40 L=46 ... . ... . ... . . . . D.5/83 SS-6090660-TP. . ... ... ... ..... .
SS-6090560-TP Screw9/64-40 L=45 . . . . . .. . A.5/83 EZ32 96440 L=45........
Note ( ;32 ) ©01 ..... For MO-2504 MO-2504H
h002 ..... For MO-2514 MO-2514H
203 ..... For MO-2516 MO-2516H
©04 ... For MO-2504, MO-2514 MO-2504, MO-2514F
©05 ..... To exchange for threader Fol LEAOES TR

22 —

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)

- el =3 b 2

= =W s am Ay



13. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS £ X XB3{%

Ref. MNote Part No. Description E.C. .;mt
Noze s ow ZTEFA &2 = v
1 ©01 B1403-352-C00 Crankpin ... ... ... ... ... 270 C L 1
2 11565058 Upper knife drivingarmasm. ... ... ... .. ... .. . DIVAATEREAYDT 22 ... .. .. 1
3 S$5-9661230-CP Screw 1/440 L=12 . . ... .. ... ........ .. ... ByAZHRME 1/4-40 L=12 ... (1)
4 11565306 Bushing,rear . . . ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... ... TVIARLS A mN ... 1
5 CS-111101E-SH Thrustcollar asm. D=1111W=10 . ... ... ... .. ... AZA+L94 D=11.11 W=10 3z . 1
6 S$5-8660330-SP Screw 1/440 L=30 . .................. . ... Az 1/4-40 L=3 ........ (2)
7 11845203 Knifedrivingarmshaft . . .. ... . ... . .. . . . . . . . AZATDTZ2T . 1
7-1 ©06  S5-4060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=25 ............... . A11/83 F+~x 3/32-5% L=2.5........ 1
8 11565801 Upper knife guideshaft . . . .. ... ... .. . .. . . . . VIAARTAFZ2 . 1
9 11566809 Oilseal . ... ............ ... . .. ... VIARZS FAN—N L. 1
10 11565207 Bushing, front . . . . .. DIRARLS =TT AN . 1
1 S$S-8120740-SP Screw3/16-28 L=7 . . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... bAxZ 3/16-28 L=7 ........ 1
12 S$5-6111040-SP Screw 11/6440 L=95 . ... ... . ... .. . . . . . ... Es3+2 11/64—40 L=9.5 . ....... 1
13 ©02 11845302 Upper knifesupport A . . . . ... ... .. ... .. ... ETAZYY T A L. 1
14 <02 11845609 Knife . ... .. o 1
15 ©02 SS-9090813-TP Screw9/6440 L=8 ... ... ......... ... .. ... ByhZELE 9/64—40 L=8 ... 1
15-1 002 WP-0370316-SD  Washer 3.7 x8x0.8 . ...... ... ... A1/84 . EFH¥HF 3.7x8x0.8 ........... 1
16 ©03 11845708 Knife ... ETAR 1
17 ©03 118-45401 w Upper knifesupport . . . . .. ... .. ... . . ... .. . . ESAZYYT 1
18 003 SS6111610-SP Screw 11/6440 L=16 . . .. ... ..... ... .. .. .. .. e3> 11/64—40 L=16 . . . . . .. 1
19 004 115-98000 Upper knifesupport . . . . ... ... ... . . ... .. . VOARYY T 1
-~ 20 ©04 11845807 Upper knife . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. ... TIAR 1

21 11565702 Washer . . ... ... VIOAZAFXYT HH ... 1
22 S$S-4060310-SP Screw3/32-66 L=25 . ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. . FF 3/32-5% L=25........ 1
23 11565504 Upper knife presserplate . . ... .. ... . ... .. ... P e 1
24 11565603 Upper knifecover . .. ... ... ... . . ... . . .. . .. TOIARASN— . 1
25 ©04 SS-9111610-SP Screw 11/6440 L=16 . . . ... ... ... .. .. .. ... AyhZrib 11/64—40 L=16.. ... 1
26 ©05 11845500 Upper knifesupport . . . . ... ... ... .. .. ... .. . DAY L. 1
- 27 ©05 11845906 Upper knife . .. ... ... ... ... TIAR 1
28 005 SS5-9112310-SP Screw 11/6440 L=23 . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... Ry Az 1/64—40 L=23..... 1
Note ( J£iC ) ¢01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. ER»ASES
©02 ..... For domestic use MO-2504, MO-2514 MO-2504, MO-2514[E P
003 ... For domestic use MO-2516 MO-2516E M H
©04 ..... Standard part for MO-2504, MO-2514. MO-2504, MO-2514%;iH A
©05 ..... Standard part for MO-2516, ' MO-25168 H
©06 ..... For export #HHE

- 23 —



14. CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS
(FOR MO-2516T OR MO-2516F)

Ref. Note

0. .
EED

-
CWOWO~NOUO s WK =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25

27
28

30
31
32
33
34
35

e

\< —
/ =y
s —
- i\\\\\\\@
3 \
® 9, )
(o}

Part No.

&= &
118-63362
118-63404
11863701
SM-6020350-SP
11863354
118-63651
11864709
11863909
SM-6020350-SP
$S-7110720-SP
11862661
118-62257
118-64006
118-64204
SM-6020350-SP
11864105
SM-6020350-SP
118-62455
118-63008
RE-032000-R0
RC-1021011-KP
118-62505
118-62802
118-64600
$5-6060220-SP
11862653
118-62901
11863107
WP-0450801-SD
$S6111210-SP
118-06502
11863800
118-64303
11846706
118-06304

Spring
Screw M2 L=25

Screw 11/64-40 L=7

Threader asm. .
Arm asm.
Needle clamp base
Spring
Screw M2 L=25
Needle

Pin .. ......
Snap ring 3.2 . .
Snap ring 10.2 .
Spring
Shaft

Lever shaft guide sleeve
Screw 3/32-56 L=2.0
Lever shaft guide asm.

Lever
Arm pin
Washer 4.5 x 10.0

Screw 11/6440 L=12

Chip guard cover,
Lever stopper .
Stopper spring .
Spring stopper .
Plug

R
left . . ...

—EIRkaA L 28RAfR

(MO-2516TX(ZMO-25 16FH)

3l

fhexvyx 23
ThexvAt Fadevo7T
ThexyAt oo
ES*2 M2 L=25

1reEFITHEAL 3

—YavAhr

fhrEFIT

1hexsF 23

AN =1

1 hEFH T

[
T - I
4FF—3

—avh-
A4+ F—2

1 +FHhrrix
BTy
A4 FHhasy
=
ZYavhr

N )

EHxHZLF AT
CHa b AT
=avh-

—Yavhr

Low—2%s FrtFAvwb T
L=2 .

e5x2 3
Thb=—
—avh-

1rkF—=227
eFHHF 4.5xX10X0.8

eF3+2 11/64-40 L=12 .
RS D REAKoN— XY
AFbF—bsi— RPysl |
R B
PRAARX K3 AR
AV

M2

73

N KA A

M2

M2

L=2.5
11/64-—40

{bb=—s9F 23

Abb—227 23

e
3.2
10.2
{1k b=z
{F b=z

3256
LN—2 s HAF
A FF=2Lsi=
=P S

(1
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

gy



15. LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS F —s3—%o@ L 23R81%
(FOR MO-2500T OR MO-2500F) (MO-2500TX (3MO-2500F &)

&6 &

— 25 —



15.

Ref

-
OO~ WKN =

iy
—

11-1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

27
28

30
31
32
33
a4
35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42
43

45
46
47
48
49
49-1

51
52

55
56
57
58

61
62
63
63-1
64

LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS
(FOR M0O-2500T OR MO-2500F)

" Note

EED

Part No.

&
11860905
S$S-7090530-SP
118-60756
$SD-0250101-SP
SS-5060310-SP
WP-0320500-SC
118-06403
118-57166
118-59204
SS-5060410-SP
118-60509
118-61309
118-59105
118-59055
$S-6060510-TP
NS-6080210-SP
118-57901
$S-6060410-TP
118-57802
118-57604
$D-0400212-SP
118-57455
SD-0400212-SP
SD-0500203-SP
SD-0500191-SP
11857703
118-59402
118-59501
$S-6060510-TP
SS-6060410-TP
118-59600
118-59709
$S-6060410-TP
118-57307
118-59808
118-60103
82313-180-000
11860004
118-59907
$S-8080410-TP
SS-8080322-TP
118-59303
11861101
$S-6060510-TP
SS-7060310-SP
118-57158
118-58057
118-58800
118-58909
SD-0250101-SP
118-58701
$SD-0500181-SP
$SD-0400212-SP
RE-01080210-T2
SS-7090910-SP
118-61200
$S-6080410-SP
118-60608
$S-6090510-SP
$S-6090570-SP
11864402
118-61408
118-61507
B3409-040-000
RE-0500000-K0
NS-6110430-SP
B2736-761-000
118-12401
TA-0750505-R0
$S-7111410-SP

Fd—s3—%@ L BRE
(MO-2500TX (ZMO-2500F &)

Description E.C.
EEFER &h %

Stud ... e Ab b=y Yeosxaq ...
Screw9/6440 L=45 ... ... ... ... .......... ThEeEZF 9/64—40 L=4.5 .....
Needlelinkasm. . ... .. ................... Ab b= Vs 3 ...
Hingescrew . .. ... ... ... ... ... .0uuuue... HFex D=2.5 H=1 ..........
Screw3/32-56 L=28 . ............... D.10/83 . F 3R %% 3/32-5% L=2.8 ......
Washer3.2x70x05 . .............. D.10/83 . EFHAHF: aHswL M3 ... ... ..
Throat plate base B retainer . . . ... ... ......... nij14a2%54 B HHx ..
SUpportasm. .. ... ... ... e ATrbb=% 2z ...
Cover . ... Tbb=2 Ptz L.
Screw3/3256 L=3.5 ... ................... bFRF 3/32-5 L=35 ......
Needle . ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... I
Rubberg, . ... ... ... .. ... ......... A6/83 . TrF+A47% b L.
Guidecover . ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. ... Ab b=y FordFa ..
Guidebase . ... .. .... . .. ... .. ... A b b=ssil) FoFAaH4 23

Screw3/3256 L=45 . . ... ... ... . ... EF+ 3/32-5 L=4.5 ........
Nut1/844 . . . . . .. .. ... .. ... ARyHhZ2Fe b 1/8—4 ... ...,
Cam . . . e e e e e TrbAF—a% HL ... .. ...
Screw3/3256 L=3.5 .. ... ........ ... EZ5% 3/32-5% L=35........
Platecam . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. T4 F—a42 HLHEA ... ......
Camlink .. ... . ... .. T4 V=54 AHaYers ... ...
Hingescrew . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ez D=4 H=2.1 ..........
Shaftasm. . .. .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ATrb—=F HAaV=22 23 ,....
Hingescrew . ... ... .. .................. Frzxy D=4 H=2.1..........
Hingescrew . ... .. ............... D.7/83 . SD-0500191-SP ., , . . ... ... .. .. ...
Hinge screw D=5 H=185............. A7/83 . 7% D=5 H=185..........
Spring . ... IThb—2F AF—siz ..., ..
Pin 1T hb—2F Loai—¥Ex ..., .
Stopper . ... AThb=2F Rbws L.
Screw3/32-56 L=45 ... ... ... ... ... ....... e+ 3/32-5 L=4.5........
Screw3/32-56 L=35 . ... ... ... ... . ....... e3x 3/32-5% L=35........
Guidebase . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... Abb=% Frtra5q4 ...
Guide . .. ... ... Trbb—=F Fta ... ...
Screw3/32-66 L=35 ... ... .. ... ... ....... e+ 3/32-5% L=35_.......
Holder . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... Abb=% $¥x L.
Discshaft . .. ... .. ... ... ... . ... .. .. ... Tbb=%3522 L
Discspring . . ... .. ... ... .. ... .. ... Abb=%3 N3 .
Tensiondisc . ... . ... ... ... .. ... nAr AP Fa—¥F .
Discsupport . . . . . .. ... Abb=%3 4 ..
Spring . ... I e
Screw1/844 L=35 . ... ............. D.3/83 . SS-8080322-TP . ... ............
Screw1/8-44 L=3.2 .. ... ............ A3/83 . bXF 1/8-44 L=3.2 . .. .. ..
Lever . . . . .. AbbF=2% Lox— L.
Pinstopper . . ... ... ... . ... .. ... ... .. ThhF—2% ErxRPbowss o0, ...
Screw3/32-66 L=45 ... ............. D.3/83 . SS-7060310-SP . . ... ... ... .. ...
Screw 3/3266 L=3 .. ... ............ A3/83 . 7wNETFTHFY 3/32-5%6 L=3 ......
Bracketasm. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... Tbb=F rUVHFEqL 23z
Linkbaseasm. . ... ...................... fTrAV=a1254 2z ...
Plate . . . . . . . . S B e B
Threadclamp . .. ... ... . ... .. ... ... ... .. e R
Hingescrew . . . ... ... ... ... ... ......... Fex D=2.5 H=1 .. . .......
Spring . ... AhAF— A&
Hingescrew . ... ... .. ... ... ... ......... Frax2 D=5 H=18 ... .......
Hingescrew .. .. ... ... ... ... .. ........ Ferx2 D=4 H=2.1,.........
Smapring . ... ... ... . AS/83 . ZF T &
Screw9/6440 L=85 ... ........... . ... ... JTheTF 9/64—40 L=85 .. . ..
Lockplate ... ... ..... ... . ... ... ... ... Arbb=2F% avzaqa ..
Screw1/844 L=4 . . .. ... ... . ............. e+ 1/8-44 L=4_ . . . . . ..
SWOPPEr . . . i Tbb=% =900 .
Screw9/6440 L=5 . .. ... ................. e+ 9/64—40 L=5 . ... . .
Screw9/64-40 L=3.2 . ... .................. EZ+2 9/64-40 L=3.2 . . . ...
Presserplate . . ... .. ... ... ... ... ....... ThFYTLE .
Pulley lock plate . . . .. ... ........... A7/183 . F—N—mws A2 ...
Pulley lock screw . . . ... ... ... ...... A7/83 . F—=N—mwL XL ... ... ..
Pulley lock pin . . ... ... ............ A7/183 . T—U—nws ¥ .
E-ring . ... A.7/83 EVZ .
Nut . ATI83 . F b
Rubber . .. ... . ... .. .. ... ... ... . A.7/83 T=U=—8\wd Th .
Handwheel C . . . . . ... . ......... ... A.7/83 nxXIINT C ..
Rubberplug . .. ... ... ............ A11/84  +FA+> D=7.9 L=53. . ....... .
Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . . . .. ... ... .... A7/83 . wnreFF¥ 1/64-40 L=14_

(1
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(3)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)

-

L S Y



16. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Ref

0.

WO~ OE WK =

WOPRAWURNNNNNNNNRN D o= 2 oo
& & DRSO 0OSTONEPLUN 00O~ BWN =0

" Note
JEEC
o01
001
<01

01
02
002
©02

<01
<01
©01
©01
<01
o01
<01

Part No.

L
118-54304
118-54700
118-54908
118-53405
TA-0320302-RO
BP-3000000-00
118-53603
118-53504
118-54205
55-4090615-SP
SS-7110840-SP
CQ-2000000-00
118-55806
118-54502
118-54601
118-54403
118-55004
118-54809
118-53306
118-53157
SS-4090615-5P
WS-04410%80-KP
WP-0370316-SD
RO-0371801-00
SS-7090710-SL
B3534-012-000
118-53702
B3525-357-000
BP-3000000-00
SS-4110715-SP
118-55509
118-55251
118-55400
CQ-2000000-00
S5-4110915-SP
TA-0550604-R0O

Description

Needle cooler A
Sponge A
Felt A
Qil joint A

Plug3.2x 3
Vinyl tube, white D=3
Gasket

Screw A
Support
Scrrew 9/64-40 L=6
Screw 11/6440 L=7.8
Oil wick
Wire
Plate A
Plate B
Needle cooler B
Felt B

Screw 9/64-40 L=5
Spring washer 4.4 x 7.4 x 1
Washer 3.7 x 8 x 0.3
Rubber ring
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8
Gasket
Qil joint B
Connecting screw B
Vinyl tube, white D=3
Screw 11/64-40 L=7

Presser
Silicon tank asm.
Felt

Screw 11/64-40 L=9
Rubber plug

Note ( ;i€ ) ¢01 ..... For MO-2504, MO-2514
©02 ..... For MO-2516

- 27 —

S A ERF

Amt.
a2 P Req.
N1 Fro2F A
A Frr RAF A
A4 Fyo 7T AE A
Favaaqdb A
At 3.2X3
E=— i T
Favaraqfb A
Fawaxi A
N AFr oY T
+xx 9/64—40
ThETFY 11/64—40
P B
s A Fr s N HF
nefFr o142 A
“JrfFy o212 B
LA Fy2% B ., ... ... ...
A4 Frs Z7TILF B
mlAfFyr K B
A
IALrRo I3
T 9/64-40
M HE 4 AXTAX]
ESHH: 3.7X8X0.3
oY=z

N F e e
FavarsAxF B ... ... ... ..
L% LvesHvaris B
(= A v
+x3Z 11/64—40
A7+ FHT
N4 bas o3
AN B = 2y 7

MO-2504 . MO-2514H
MO-2516 4



17. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

faim%k ERA (R

I
h
| |
[
T
L
Ret. Note Part No. Description E.C. ":‘mt‘
A TEEA & B gy
1 118-14704 Filter . .. .. . e e e HeNadFFs Z40E3— ..., 1
2 118-14506 Bushing . . ... .. ...ttt HeadFd FTwira ... 1
3 B3525-357-000 Connectingscrew B . . . . ... ... ... [ B T i o - 1
4 SQ-0000401-MZ  Connecting sCréw . . . . . . ... oo v oo oo D.10/8B4 SOQ-0000404-MZ . . ... ... ... ... .. —
SQ-0000404-MZ  CONNECtingsCrew . . . . . . . . o« o oo v n s A10/BE Fa—TLHVRL .. 1
41 118-42507 Oil adjustingplate . . . ... ... ......... D.10/84 Al s—Fa—€VA4E .. ... ... ... —
4-2 WP-0520656-SA Washer 52 x95x06 .. ............. A3/83 eSH¥HE 5.2x9.5x0.6 ......... 1
5 BT-0500300-E0 Qiltube D=3 x5 .. ........ ... D.2/85 BT-0500300-EA . . .... ... ¢ cvve s -
BT-0500300-EA OiltubeD=3x5 . ......... ... oo A.2/85 TR Fa—T i 03
6 S$56110610-TP Screw11/6440L=6 .. ...... ... ... oo.n 5% 11/64—40 L=6 ........ 1
7 11840709 Qilexhaustholder . . . . ... ... ... ... nEHoF ¥ L. 1
8 WP-0480856-SP Washer48x84x08 .. ........... ... ESsHAFE 4.8x8.4%0.8 ... ... ... 1
9 SQ-1110401-MZ  Connecting sCr8W . . . . . . . o o v oo v v v oo o m oo Fa—TLFUYRY i 1
10 BT-0500300-E0 Oiltube D=3 x5 . ... ...... .. .c0u.: D.2/85 BT-0500300-EA .. .............. -
BT-0500300-EA Oiltube D=3 x5 .. ........ .. ....... A2/85 TLEr Fa-—T ... 0.2
1 CQ-2020000-00 Qilwick . . .. . e e e e e e AW i i s a st 0.1
12 11841608 Upper looper guide oil felt . . . . ... .. ... ....... M= HAF FawaZzLb 1
13 118-40808 Qilgauge . . ... .. .. AT —L e 1
14 11840907 Oilgauge holder . . .. .. .. ... ... A NHF— HHT ... 1
15 11841905 Washer . . .. ... ... .. wEIATFTFA HHIF L. 1
16 11841053 Floatasm. . ... .. ... ..t innnnnnerenas L = I - 1
17 = 11841202 Float support . . . . . . . i it v i it Lo e B i 1
18 554150715-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=7 . ... ... .. ...t Fid 15/64—28 L=7......... 1
19 §5-9152130-CP Screw 15/64-28L=205 . . .. .. ... .. ... .. oyhsHr 15/64—28 .. ... ... .. 2
20 WP-0612066-SP Washer6.1x11x2 . ... ............. D.2/83 . WP-0B51086-SH . .. ... ... ....... =
WP-0651056-SH Washer85x11x1 . ... ... ... ........ A2/183 EFHHE 6511 L. ... 2
21 101-26803 Oiltubeholder . . . . ... .. ... ... ..., P T EA o e e e e 2
22 11840600 WOrm . .. e e e e e e e e e e e L T Tl 1
23 11840154 Ol pUmPasm. . . ...ttt ettt e e Fawa HTEA LI ... 1
24 11841707 WORM GEAF . . o v o i e e e e e e e e e e e e B —m LT IT e e e e (1)
25 S55-8110410-TP Screw11/6440L=35 ... ............... ... A2 11/64—40 L=35........ (2)
26 11841855 Oil pumpshaft large asm. . . . .. ... ... ... ...... FefLr TP HA 25 oo (1)
27 SQ-1150451-MZ  Connecting screw . . . . . . .. .. ... .. ... M3/83 . Fa—TLeH UYL oo (83}
271 5Q-1150452-M2 Connectingscrew . . . . . .. . ..« uan D.9/84 50Q-1150453-M2 . ... ... ... .. -
50-1150453-M2  ConnectingSCr8W . . . . . . . .« o v v oo s o AGMBA Fa—TLHFUVIRDL L L )
28 118-40162 Ol PUMP ESM. . . . . ot e e e ¥a—a #eFTEL 25 ..., (1
29 11840303 Qilpump pinion . . . . . . . e e e e e HFweFIAH E=F e 1)
30 11840204 Pinion gear case . . .. ... ... ..o Eodedr—nd (1
N 118-40501 L e e e i R (1)
32 5$5-6090650-S5P Screw9/6440 L=6 . . ... ... ... ... ..., 7+ 9/64—40 =6 ......... (3)
33 55-7111810-5P Screw 11/6440 L=18 . . . . . ... . ... ... .. ... zTheFFY 11/64—40 L=18 ...... 2)
34 118-42606 Filter SEreen . . . . . . . o ot i i e e AT0/BI H T T I . (1)
35 118-42705 Filter screen retainer . . . .. ........... A0/B3 #TF: FHT..............- (1



R

Note Part No. Description
A -
1 11849007 Table . . . . . e
2 115-71601 Bolt A . . . . e
3 118-50054 Waste chute asm. . . . . . v v v v v v v o oo
4 118-50005 Waste chute, Upper . . . . . . . .« v oo v e u s
5 118-49908 Waste chute, lower . . . . . . . ... ...
6 SK-3311600-SC Wood screw D=3.1L=16 ... ... ........
7 S$S-6090630-SP Screw9/64-40 L=6 . . .. ... ... ... ...
8 WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x03 ... .. .... ... . ...
9 118-50708 Case presserplate . . . . ... .. .. .......
10 118-50807 Case SPONGE . . . . v ot v v i e e e s
1 118-49403 Coolingfancase . . .................
12 115-71403 Rubber cushion . . . .. ... . ... ... ...
13 115-71502 Rubber cushionbase . . .. ... ... ......
14 NS-6240630-SP Nut3/818 . . . . e
141 118-49601 SPECET . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
15 118-49304 Frame supportplate . . . . . .. ... ... ...,
15-1 118-49361 Frame support plateasm. . . . . . ... ... ...
16 WP-1102016-SC Washer 11 x 21 x2 . .. . .. v
16-1 WS-1032560AKH Springwasher 10 x 18 x25 . ... ... ... ..
17 NS-6240630-5P Nut3/8-18 . . . . . . i
18 118-49502 DFBWET . o . e o e e e e e e e e e e
19 B8204-012-000 Drawer sUpport . . . . . . oo e
20 SK-1211000-SC Wood screw D=21L=10 .. ... .........
21 B8205-012000 Drawer STOPPer . . .« « « v v v e e e e
22 SK-3482500-SC Wood screwD=481L=25 ... ...........

ef.

18. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

— 29 —

& FXF—7LEE

& &
F—TN (802 37)
Sy ALRFENLEF A
RS2 Xa—t
R/ Xa—b 9T (B7¥a3-) ...
RS Aa—F 2 (?5"‘/’:1—).‘.
zLEZFY D=3.1 L=16
£33y 9/64—40 L=6
Es¥H+ 3.7x8X0.3
r—AbAAE

...... 73
.ayvhs+w b 3/8

L — T LA AA—H—
R BV N I i (S
R R P v R o 1
ESHHF 11X21X2
SNExHHF 10x18x2.5
nyhs+e b 3/8
[ -
ExHL HHIT
#+5Es32 D=2.1
EXFS R ysSi—
zLELFY D=4.8 L=25

NN =B B=| B



19. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

Ref.

Note Part No. Description

No- s &
1 118-49155 Tableasm. .. ... ... ... ... .. ......
2 oD 115-71700 BoltB . ... .. . . e
3 ©02 115-71809 BoltC . .. ... ... . . ..
4 o01 115-71809 BoltC . . . . .. .. e
5 ©02 115-71908 BoltD . . ... ... . . ...
6 WP-1102016-SC Washer 11 x21x2 . .. .. ... .........
7 NS-6240630-SP Nut3/8-18 . .. ... ... .. . . ... ...
8 115-71403 Rubber cushion . . ... ... ...........
9 115-71502 Rubber cushionbase . ... ............
10 118-49353 Frame support plateasm. . . . . ... .. .. ...
101 118-49379 Frame support plateasm. . . .. .. .. ......
1 118-49304 Frame supportplate . . . . .. .. .........
1141 118-49361 Frame support plateasm. . . . ... ........
12 118-50906 Frame support auxiliary plate . . .. .. .....
13 SM-9083653-SN ScrewMB8L=36 ...................
SM-9082513-CF ScrewMB8L=25 ...................
14 NM-6080600-SM  NutM8 . . ... ... ... ... . .........
15 WP-0850002-SC Washer 85x18x16 .. ..............
16 118-50153 Waste chuteasm. . .. ...............
17 118-50104 Wastechute . ... .................
18 ST-6030821-0A ScrewD=3-241L=8 .................
19 118-50401 Cloth waste chute inlet lever . . .. ........
20 118-50203 Cloth waste chuteinlet . . . ... .........
21 S$5-6000420-SP Screw9/64-40L=40 ................
22 118-50609 Rubber . . ... ... ... . ... ... .. ...
23 118-50500 Spring . ... .. e
24 WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x03 ... .............
25 ST-6030821-0A ScrewD=3-24 =8 .. ...............
26 SS-5110710-SP Screw 11/6440 L=7 . ... ... ... .......
27 118-49403 Coolingfancase .. .................
28 118-50807 Casesponge . . . . . ... .iee i
29 118-50708 Case presserplate . . . . ... ... ........
30 WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x03 .. ..............
31 S$5-6090630-SP Screw9/64401L=6 .................
32 118-49502 Drawer . .. . .. . .. e
33 B8204-012-000 Drawer support . . . . .. .. ...
34 SK-1211000-SC Wood screw D=2.1 L=10 . ... ..........
35 B8205-012-000 Drawer StOPPer . . . . . . v v v v e e
36 SK-3482500-SC WoodscrewD=481=25 ..............

Note ( ;£3C ) ¢01 ..... For domestic use

23X T — 7Bk

ZEFERA & #

F—TN 2=
Y54 EKRLE B
PR - I
I A4%FKEMLF C
DHEALEELE D
ESHHFE 11X21X2
ayHhs+u b 3/8-—18
e
L= TLY
L7 —LurAA
L2 =L 4
e 7 i e (-
L7 b=LIrAE 23 ..
Tl—L95442 YF¥EFT ... ..
M8 =36

= R
.ByAhZFELF M8 L=25.........
ayHhst+y b M8 10X11.5
eEIH¥HF B8.5X18X1.6
R/ Xa—tF+ 32
RITXa—=F (it i i e
A2y D=3-24
a—=pbITF Ls—
RIVXa—FIFF e
e+ 9/64—40 L=4
a—bFF T4

L
eEsH¥HAF 3.IX8X0.3 ...
4yE>3¥ D=3-24 L=8
FFAFZ 11/64—40 L=7T
Ym T = — i e e
r—2AAF
=R+ AAH
EsHHF 3.7x8x0.3
e+ 9/64-40 L=6
L
EFH HHIT
#5232 D=2.1L=10
EFx &L A b oysi—
TLEZFXL D=4.8 L=

EAA
JAR

-
o n

(1)
(1)
(4)

(4)
(4)

(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

]

N =0 N =W = = =



FILEBEBEFR(MO-2504, MO-25148)

20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
(FOR M0-2504,M0-2514)

- 31 —



20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
(FOR M0O-2504,M0-2514)

Ref.

-
LU OONNOO s WK =

W oW W W W W W W MR M MNMRNRMNRMNRMNRMNRE = = = = oo oo
m-Jmt.nAwm—gmmummhmw—-owmummbwma

No.
EE

02
©02

©02

<01
o0
<01
o]
<01
<01
o0

Note ( ;¥iC ) ©01 ..... Special order part for large spool thread stand.

Part No.

& &
B3301-704-LAO
B3301-704-LAC
B3302-704-LCB
B3319-704-L00
B3318-704-L00-A
SM-6061610-SC
B3311-704-000
B3313-704-L00
B3305-704-000-A
SM-4051405-SE
NM-6050001-SE
B3309-704-0A0
B3311-804-000
SS-7110540-SP
B3309-704-000
B3304-704-000-A
SM-6053000-SE
NM-6050001-SE
B3301-704-000-A
B3322-704-L00
B3320-704-L00-A
B3311-012-000
B3303-704-L00-A
B3302-704-LOB-A
WS-0510002-KN
NM-6050001-SE
B3317-704-000
WP-1702600-S0
WS-1643202-KR
B3302-704-LA0
B3319-704-L00
B3302-704-L00-A
B3321-704-L0B
SM-4061201-SE
NM-6060001-SE
SK-3382001-SE
B3321-704-L00
MAO-11532000

Description

Thread stand asm.
Thread stand asm.
Thread guide asm. B
Thread guide
Thread guide arm joint
Screw M6 L=16
Spool rest rod rubber cap
Spool rest rod rubber cap
Spool rest rod joint
Screw M5 x 0.8 L=14
Nut M5 x 0.8
Thread guide arm asm.
Lower thread guide
Screw 11/64-40 L=5
Thread guide arm
Thread guide arm holder
Screw M5 x 0.8 L=30
Nut M5 x 0.8
Spool rest rod, lower
Spool retainer
Spool pin
Spool rest cushion
Spool rest
Spool rest arm, B
Spring washer 5.1 x 9.2 x 1.3
Nut M5 x 0.8
Nut C15
Washer 17 x 30 x 2.7
Spring washer 16.4 x 27.7 x 3.2
Thread guide asm., A
Thread guide
Spool rest arm, A
Spool rest arm support, B
Screw M6 L=12
Nut M6
Wood screw D=3.8 L=20
Spool rest arm support, A
Staple

©02 ..... Not necessary for large spool thread stand.

— 32 —

FITEBERFR(MO-2504, MO-25148)

T bETFHE—VxT
+ a3z
AyHhsFat
T ArPTFA
T ArTFFAa

< ke

EZax
ayhotw b
1 Fa2THE—
1FvF
A +F2FIH5F—
A bvF2T5Y
A b=F245Y3
12797 B
SNxHHF 5.1X8.2X1.3
ayhoF b
1 +b2TH—
EZHHF
A s I

NIRRT

7T
fbar7F A+LTFrFa 97
A FPTFrFA49T FLT—
M5x0.8 30
M5 x0.8

M5 x0.8

11/64-40

P
7L F A4

FAF b
17X30%2.6

S |

1F =

1r2727 A

F

1b27o27%4%x B

L=14
M5 X0.8

M5 X0.8

16.4X26.6X3.2

]“/.1
9T g3
8
L=5

e~ M6 L=12 . .........
ayhosF+ey b M6 12 ...
v LE232 D=3.8 L=20

1 raTOTFHHT A

a—F

ATy TN

K& R FRIE ARG

KEDSERTE

Amt.
Req.
R

(2)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(4)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(1)



* I EBEBFRE(MO-2516H)

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2516)

21.

J

e e ————

— 33 —



21

Flof. Note Part No. Description E.C.
o xR 8 & ZTEER
1 B3301-716-LAO Thread stand asm. . . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
2 ©01 B3301-716-LAC Thread stand asm. . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ...
3 ©02 B3302-704-LBO Thread guideasm. A . . . . .. .. ...
4 002 B3319-704-L00 Thread guide . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. ........
5 B3318-704-L00-A Thread guide arm joint . . . . . . . .. . ... ... .....
6 SM-6061610-SC Screw M6 L=16 . . . . .. . ... . ... ...
7 B3311-704-000 Spoolrestrodrubbercap . . . . . ... ... .. .......
8 B3302-704-LCB Thread guideasm.B . . . . . .. ... ... .........
9 B3319-704-L00 Thread guide . . . . . . . .. ... ... ...
10 B3313-704-L00 Spool restrod, upper . . . ... .. ... ...
1 B3305-704-000-A Spoolrestrodjoint . . .. . ... ... ... .........
12 NM-6050001-SE NutM5x08 . . .. ... . ... .. ... ...
13 SM-4051405-SE Screw M5 x08L=14 . . .. ... ... ... .........
14 B3309-704-0A0 Thread guide armasm. . . ... ... . ... .........
15 B3311-804-000 Lower thread guide . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ......
16 S55-7110540-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=5 . . ... .. ... ... . ........
17 B3309-704-000 Thread guidearm . . . . . ... ... ... ... .......
18 B3304-704-000-A Thread guide arm holder . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .....
19 SM-6053000-SE Screw M5 x08L=30 ......................
20 NM-6050001-SE NutMsSx08 . ... ... . . ... . ... ... ...
21 B3301-704-000-A Spoolrestrod, lower . . . . .. . ... ... ... ......
22 B3322-704-L00 Spool retainer . . . . . .. ... L.
23 B3320-704-LO0-A Spool pin . . . . . . . ...
24 B3311-012-000 Spoolrestcushion . . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... ....
25 B3303-704-LO0-A  Spool rest . . . . . . . ...
26 B3302-704-LOB-A Spoolrestarm, B .. . .. .. .. ... ...
27 WS-0510002-KN Springwasher 5.1 x9.2x 13 ... ... .. .........
28 NM-6050001-SE NutMsx08 .. ... ... . ... .. ... ... ...
29 B3302-704-L0O0-A Spoolrestarm, A . . . . .
30 B3317-704-000 NutC15 . . .. .
3 WP-1702600-S0 Washer 17 x30x26 ... ... ... .. ... ........
32 WS-1643202-KR  Spring washer 16.4 x26.6 x 3.2 . . . . . ... ... .....
33 B3321-704-L00 Spool rest arm support, A . .. . ... ...
34 SM-4061201-SE Screw M6 L=12 . . . . ... . ... ... ...
35 NM-6060001-SE NutM6 . .. ... . . ...
36 SK-3382001-SE ScrewD=38L=20 . ... .. ... ..............
37 <01 B3302-704-LBB Thread guideasm. B . . .. . ... ... ... .........
38 ©01 B3319-704-L00 Thread guide . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... .......
39 ©01 B3318-704-L00-A Thread guide arm joint . . . . . . ... ... .........
40 ©01 SM-6061610-SC ScrewM6 L=16 . . ... ... ... ... ... .......
41 <01 B3302-704-LA0 Thread guideasm., A . . .. ... ... ... .. .......
42 ©01 B3319-704-L00 Thread guide . . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... ...
43 ©01 B3302-704-LOB-A Spoolrestarm, B . . . . . . . . ... ...
44 001 B3302-704-LO0-A Spoolrestarm, A . . . . . . .. .. e
45 ¢01 B3321-704-L0B Spool restarmsupport, B . . . . . ... ... ...
46 ©01 SM-4061201-SE Screw M6 L=12 . . .. .. .. ... ... ...
47 ©01 NM-6060001-SE NutMB . ... . . . .. e
48 ©01 SK-3382001-SE Screw D=3.8 L=20 .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ...,
49 MAO-11532000 Staple . . . . . ...
Note ( ;E&C ) 001 ..... Special order part for large spool thread stand.

. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR M0O-2516)

©02 ..... Not necessary for large spool thread stand.

-

— 34 —

H I ERIR(MO-2516H)

1ha7v—
1hs7v—
R

87 & —
REEEE

Buhotoy
F o

1b27 4
1ba2T A
e = A=
1ba27T A
17
EZax

=T I Y
1ha74—
1t 7
1r=F277
1 b %27
1rb=7F07
1r&2797

SNERHHF 5.1X9.2X1.3

ayhoty
A ba7To7T
1F27K—
e SH A3

NEHHE

1 +2T79F
FNaFy

ayHhoty
TLEDZ D
1274 F
1F2F .

1+

N
i
Y
.

A
-
oMo
e (I T
3
I

7T
f1ba27T97F
+ -~ a3

Ry Hhaty
TILELF
a—-+F¢F A7

[=]=] %

Fo2I .
F Zb¥F3a-—
74 A 3
Furetd AHh+ o
MG6 L=16
e e
Fetaq4 &z

b M5X0.8
M5 X0.8 L=14
FFPFA T =
S o G
11'64-40 L=5
[
DT ORALE— L.
M5 X0.8 30
M5 X0.8
s
LKA
*—
52
3
B .. ..

F M5x0.8
A e
i T

17X30X2.6

16.4x26.6%3.2

HH T A

M6

b M6
D=3.8

Fer+r4 23

I ...

A .
¥4 B
M6
b MBE

D=3.8
w7

KEBFFREER &
REDGZERTE

(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(5)
()
(5)
()
(1)
(5)
(5)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1
(1)
(1)



22. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS

4551 E AR AR B 1R

Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. ‘:‘mt‘
No- s &2 ® ZTEER & % gy
1 ©01 R4200-HOD-DAB Throatplateasm. . . ... .. . ... DT I - T 1
2 118-06304 Throatplate plug . . . . . . . .. . ... .. F N - (2)
3 02 R4305-HOD-EAB Throatplateasm. . .. ... .................. D 1
4 ¢03 RA4508-HOD-DAC Throatplateasm. . . . .. .. . . ... ... .. D - T L 1
5 <04 11892205 Regulator hook . . . . . .. ... . ... ... ... ..., FamEY YA e e e e 1
6 ©03 118-92304 Regulatorhook . . . .. . ... ... . ... ... FamEY YA e e e e e e e 1
7 118-92403 Regulator hook setbase . . .. ... ............. Fagtkyux PYVUEEL .o 1
8 SD-0640211-SP Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.1 . . ... ... ........... Hr+ D=6.35 H=2.1 ........ 2
9 SS-5090420-SP Screw9/64-40 L=3.5 ... ... ... ... ... PSR+ 9440 L=35....... 2
10 B1515-804-000-A Presserspring . . . . . . . . ..o oottt e AHIT F 1
11 ©01 SS-8080322-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.2 ... ... ... ... ... ... bxd 1/8 44 L=32........ 1
12 ©05 SS-8080322-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.2 . ... ... .. ... . ... ... PAF 1/8-44 L=3.2........ 2
13 B9112-804-000 SPAaNNEr . . . . . e e e T I S o 1
14 006 B2519-804-000 Upper looper . . . . . . . . i i e D 1
15 ©02 B2519-814-000 Upper looper . . . . . . . i it e e L B 1
16 115-44756 Upper looper support arm asm. . . . . . . . . . .. . . ... TR N—t LT - 1
17 SS-6080410-SP Screw 1/844 L=4 . .. .. ... . ... ... ... ... e3> 1/8-4 L=4 .. ..... (1)
18 118-12401 Handwheel C . . . . . . . . . . .. ... SWEAETTNT OC L 1
19 SS-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . . . ... ... . ... ........ zoeZL 11/64-40 L=14 .. .... 3
20 B4111-804-00E Upper knife . . . . ... ... Fa—aA— FIHETTAZ ... 1
21 118-98103 Presser foot auxiliary plate . . . . ... ... ... AB/B3 . A% FHaAdE. . . 1
22 S55-4080620-TP Screw1/844L=6 . ................. AG6/83 . F+~x¥ 1/8 4 L=6......... 1
23 118-34488 Lower looper support armasm. . . . . . .. ... AB/I83 . A N—s LTIT T L. ... 1
24 PS-0200062-KH Springpin2x6 . .................. AB/IB3 . 27>y Ex 2X6........... (1)
25 B2531-704-000 Washer . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... A.6/83 20 = (1)
26 S5-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . . . ... ... .. .... A.6/83 myhsELE 15/64-28 0. ... L. (1)
27 B2521-804-000 Lower looper . . . . . .. .. ABIB3 . AN 1

Note ( ;52 ) 001 ..... For MO-2504 MO-2504 F
002 ..... For MO-2514 MO-2514H
003 ..... For MO-2516 MO-2516H
04 ..... For MO-2504, MO-2514 MO-2504, MO-2514H
05 ..... For MO-2514, MO-2516 MO-2514, MO-2516H
Ref. No. Usage H b 3
For overedge with adjustment MO-2504 2.7mm~6.4mm B p< 0 SEEEES [ MO-2504 2.7mm~— g 4mm
1~ 9 Overedge width MO-2514 2.7mm~4mm paineg |MO-2514 2. ]mm— 4 mm
1 MO-2516 2.7mm~6.4mm IMO0-2516 2.7mm—§ . 4mm
10 For lifht-weight materials w4 A
11 ~13 For needle set gtk A
14~17,21,22|  For adjustment type FE= A
18 ~19 For synchronizer ¥R
20 For heavy-weight materials IER)!
23 ~ 27 For wide width [LtEH

— 35 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No. Page Ref.

2 -1 No.
EXCLUSIVE PARTS #H &S
101-26803 28 21
115-00808 4 2
115-01301 2 3
115-03703 4 39
115-03802 4 44
115-03901 4 43
115-10609 6 35
115-15053 6 14
115-15152 8
115-15202 8 24
115-15301 8 22
115-15459 8 26
115-15509 8 28
115-17059 8 32
115-17307 8 34
115-175056 8 3
115-17802 8 7
115-21002 16 14
115-21101 16 15
115-27967 12 32
115-28809 12 62
115-28908 12 56
115-29005 12 72
115-29104 12 63
115-29906 12 7
115-30102 10 2
115-30656 12 3241
115-39053 15 13
115-44756 35 16
115-50308 20 24
115-50308 20 54
115-50803 20 23
115-50852 20 17
115-51009 20 53
115-65058 23 2
115-65207 23 10
115-65306 23 4
115-65504 23 23
115-65603 23 24
115-65702 23 21
115-65801 23 8
115-66809 23 9
115-71403 29 12
115-71403 30 8
115-71502 29 13
115-71502 30 9
115-71601 29 2
115-71700 30 2
115-71809 30 3
115-71809 30 4
115-71908 30 5
115-82509 8 2
115-82558 8 1
115-97101 12 12
115-98000 33 19
116-50900 6 9
116-51007 6 17
118-00307 4 23
118-00406 4 1
118-00505 - 12
118-00604 4 3
118-00752 4 15
118-00802 4 17
118-00901 4 14
118-01008 4 18
118-01107 4 19
118-01255 2 1
118-01354 2 2
118-01503 2 7
118-01701 2 15
118-01859 22 32
118-02006 22 34
118-02105 22 33
118-02204 2 8

Part No.

M F
11802303
118-02402
118-02501
118-02600
118-02709
118-02808
118-02907
118-03004
118-03103
118-03202
118-03301
118-03400
118-03707
118-03806
118-83905
118-04002
11804101
118-04200
118-04309
118-04408
118-04507
118-04606
118-04705
118-04713
118-04853
118-05009
118-05108
118-05207
118-05405
118-06304
118-06304
118-06304
11806304
118-06403
118-06502

118-10306
118-11106

118-11205
118-11304
118-11403
118-11502
118-11601

118-11809
118-12104
118-12401

118-12401

118-12401

118-14100
118-14308
118-14407
118-14506
118-14704
118-14704
118-14803
118-14902
118-15057
118-15107
118-15206
118-15354
118-15503
118-16006
118-16014
118-16105
118-16204
118-16303
118-16402
118-16410
118-16501

118-16600
118-16709
118-16857
118-16907
118-17004
118-17103
118-17202

Page

b

RORR OB KRR B B RRNRMRMRMRRMNRMNRNRKNRN NN

IS
]

35

LIS
P =3}

[ANS]
Moo OO dOs

o= N
w o om

O 00 00 0000 00O 0O 00 CO OO OO0 00 O0 OO CO 00 O

%] b
o 0 0w

Ref.
12

17
22
20
33
36
34
44
42
41
38
30
29
26
27

23
24

17
20
19

27
33

13
35

31
45
10
42
46
38
40
41

49
63
18

10
18

45

39
52
36
35
53

56
59
59-1
19
60
61
62
621
42
45
13
46
49
51
47
15

— 36 —

Part No.

R 3
118-17210
118-17301
118-17459
118-19109
118-19208
118-19307
118-19406
118-19414
118-19505
118-19604
118-20156
118-20206
118-20305
118-20404
118-20503
118-20602
118-20909
118-23176
118-23200
118-23309
118-23408
118-23507
118-23804
118-23804
118-24000
118-24059
118-24109
118-24208
118-24257
118-24307
118-24406
118-24505
118-24604
118-24703
118-24802
118-24901
118-25007
118-25106
118-25205
118-25304
118-25353
118-25403
118-25601
118-25700
118-25858
118-25908
118-26005
118-26104
118-26203
118-26302
118-26401
118-27607
118-27904
118-28050
118-29157
118-29207
118-29355
118-29405
118-29504
118-29603
118-31153
118-31203
118-31302
118-31450
118-31559
118-31674
118-31682
118-31690
118-31708
118-31757
118-31906
118-32151
118-32201
118-32201
118-32300

Page

20

16
16
16
16
16
16
18
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12

15
15
15
20
20

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

14

Ref.

151

- R o= = NN ~J
=0 = = y~NO 0 ~=5

83(.’301#0’!—'03

R

Part No.

& &
118-32458
118-32706
118-32805
118-32904
118-33001
118-33100
118-33209
118-33308
118-33407
118-33506
118-33605
118-33704
118-34488
118-34553
118-34561
118-34579
118-36103
118-36202
11840154
118-40162
11840204
118-40303
118-40501
118-40600
11840709
118-40808
118-40907
118-410563
11841202
118-41301
118-41400
11841509
118-41608
118-41707
118-41855
118-41905
118-42804
118-42101
11842507
118-42606
118-42705
118-45153
118-45203
118-45302
118-45401
118-45500
11845609
118-45708
118-45807
118-45906
118-46003
11846102
11846201
118-46300
118-46409
118-46508
11846607
11846706
11846805
11846904
11847100
118-47803
118-47852
118-47860
118-47902
11849007
118-49155
118-49304
118-49304
118-49353
118-49361
118-49361
118-49379
118-49403
118-49403

Page

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

14
14
14
20
20
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28

28
28
28
28

14
28
28
28

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
24
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
29
30
29
30

38888

30

F3l

Ref.
No.

43
37

46
52
17
41
31
10
14
23
1

56
55
23
28

29
31
22

13
14
16
17
37
35
36
12
24
26
15
36-1
12
44
34
35
1

13
17
26
14
16
20
27
24
23
21
27
25
28
15

29
12
39
16
10
1

15
1
10
151
1141
10-1
1
27



Part No.

LI
118-49502
118-49502
118-49601

118-49908
118-50005
118-50054
118-40104
118-50153
118-50203
118-50401

118-50500
118-50609
118-50708
118-50708
118-50807
118-50807

118-50906
118-53157

118-53306
118-53405
118-53504
118-53603
118-53702

118-54205
118-54304
118-54403
118-54502
118-54601
118-54700
118-54809
118-54908
118-55004
118-55251
118-55400
118-55509
118-55806
118-57158
118-57166
118-57307
118-57455
118-57604
118-57703
118-57802
118-57901
118-58057
118-58701
118-58800
118-58909
118-59055
118-59105
118-59204
118-59303
118-59402
118-59501

118-59600
118-59709
118-59808
118-59907
118-60004
118-60103
118-60509
118-60608
118-60756
118-60905
118-61101

118-61200
118-62257
118-61309
118-61408
118-61507
118-62455
118-62505
118-62653
118-62661

118-62802

Page
H
29
30
291
29
29
29

Ref.
MNo.
18
32

14-1

5
4

3
17
16
20
19
23
22
9
29
10
28
12
20
19
4
8
7
27

9

1
16
14
15

2
18

3
17
32
33
31
13
42

8
32
21
19
24
18
16
43
a7
44
a5
13
12

9
39
25
26
29
30
33
37
36
34
11

3
1
40
51
12

11-

57
58
18
22
26
11
23

Part No.

N S
118-62901
118-63008
118-63107

118-63354
11863362

118-63404
118-63651
118-63701
118-63800
118-63909
11864006
118-64105
11864204
118-64303
11864402
118-63600
11864709
11867108
11867207
11867306
11869005
118-69658
118-70359
118-72009
118-72009
118-72108
118-74609
118-74708
118-75309
118-76158
118-76166
118-76851
118-76869
118-77552
118-77578
118-81455
118-81471

118-81554
118-81570
118-82107
118-82800
118-85209
118-87106
118-87403
118-88005
118-88104
118-88302
118-88401

118-90001

118-90100
118-90308
118-90506
118-90605
118-90704
118-92205
118-92304
118-92403
118-93609
118-98103

OIL TUBE
BP-3000000-00
BP-3000000-00
BT-0500300-EA
BT-0500300-EA
BT-0500300-E0
BT-0500300-E0

EXCLUSIVE PARTS "B"”

B1140-716-000
B1211-804-000
B1212-704-000
B1214-704-000
B1214-716-000

Page Ref.
B MNo.
24 27
24 19
24 28
24 5
24 1
24 2
24 6
24 3
24 32
24 8
24 13
24 16
24 14
24 33
26 56
24 24
24 7

2 31
2 30
2 29
8 64
8 68
8 72
18 6
18 24
18 41
18 17
18 35
18 43
18 5
18 21
18 23
18 39
18 40
18 53
18 B
18 20
18 22
18 38
12 11
12 13
12 23
12 15
12 16
14 27
14 28
14 29
14 50
14 48
22 40
22 43
22 44
22 45
22 47
35 5
35 6
35 7
14 35
35 21
Noq T
27 6
27 29
28 5
28 10
28 5
28 10
HEB&"B
2 45
6 19
6 18
6 1
6 4

Part No.

M &
B1215-804-000
B1215-816-000
B1219-804-000
B1402-804-0A0
B1403-352-C00
B1411-804-A00
B1507-804-C00
B1507-814-00P
B1507-816-000
B1508-352-000
B1508-804-00B
B1508-804-00B
B1509-804-C00
B1509-814-00P
B1510-814-000
B1510-814-000
B1510-816-000
B1511-804-000
B1511-814-000
B1511-816-000
B1512-816-000
B1513-816-000
B1514-816-000
B1515-804-00B
B1515-804-000-A
B1515-816-000
B1528-804-000-A
B1529-804-000
B1530-804-000
B1530-804-000
B1530-816-D00
B1534-804-000
B1535-804-0A0
B1536-804-000
B1539-804-000
B1604-704-000
B1606-704-000
B1609-804-000
B1610-804-000
B1611-804-0A0
B1613-804-000
B1614-704-000
B1615-704-000
B1618-804-000
B1620-804-000
B1624-704-000
B1627-804-0A0-A
B1642-804-000-B
B1645-704-000-A
B1646-704-000-A
B1647-704-000-A
B1650-704-000
B1651-704-000
B1652-704-000
B1654-704-000
B1657-804-00T
B1657-814-B0OE
B1663-804-000
B1667-804-000
B2017-372-000
B2102-816-000-A
B2103-816-0A0
B2103-816-000-A
B2105-816-000
B2106-816-CA0

B2107-816-000
B2108-816-0A0

B2110-816-000-B

B2111-716-000
B2113-816-000
B2114-816-CA0
B2115-816-000
B2119-816-B00

— 37 —

Page
"

Wwowooood

18
18
12
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
16
35
18
18
16
18
18
18
16
16
16
18
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
10
10
10
10
12
12
12
10
20
15
15
15
15
15
10
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

Part No.

m &
B2120-816-000
B2201-816-000
B2202-816-000
B2204-816-000
B2313-180-000
B2314-019-000
B2401-816-000
B2402-716-000
B2507-804-000-B
B2508-704-000
B2509-704-000
B2519-804-000
B2519-814-000
B2521-804-000
B2525-352-000
B2530-704-000
B2531-704-000
B2531-704-000
B2531-704-000
B2736-761-000
B2739-761-000
B3101-704-0B0
B3101-804-000
B3102-704-0B0
B3102-804-000
B3103-704-0B0
B3103-804-000
B3105-804-000
B3105-804-000
B3105-804-000
B3106-704-00A
B3106-704-00B
B3106-704-00C
B3107-704-000
B3107-704-000
B3107-704-000
B3109-704-000
B3112-704-000
B3112-704-000
B3112-704-000
B3113-352-000
B3120-125-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-704-000
B3120-704-000
B3120-704-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3301-704-LAC
B3301-704-LAO

B3301-704-000-A
B3301-704-000-A

B3301-716-LAC
B3301-716-LAOD
B3302-704-LA0
B3302-704-LA0
B3302-704-LBB
B3302-704-LBO
B3302-704-LCB
B3302-704-LCB
B3302-704-L0OB-A
B3302-704-L0B-A
B3302-704-L0OB-A
B3302-704-L00-A
B3302-704-L00-A
B3302-704-L00-A
B3303-704-L00-A

Page

15
20
20
20
26
20
20
20
14
14
14
35
35
35
15
14
14
15
35
26

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

20
20
32
32
32

34
34
32
34
34
34
32

32
34
34
32
34
34
32



Part No. Page Ref.

S 3 H No.
B3303-704-L00-A 34 25
B3304-704-000-A 32 16
B3304-704-000-A 34 18
B3305-704-000-A 32 9
B3305-704-000-A 34 1
B3309-704-0A0 32 12
B3309-704-0A0 34 14
B3309-704-000 32 15
B3309-704-000 34 17
B3311-012-000 32 22
B3311-012-000 34 24
B3311-704-000 32 7
B3311-704-000 34 7
B3311-804-000 32 13
B3311-804-000 34 15
B3313-704-L00 32 8
B3313-704-L00 34 10
B3317-704-000 32 27
B3317-704-000 34 30
B3318-704-L00-A 32 5
B3318-704-L00-A 34 5
B3318-704-L00-A 34 39
B3319-704-L00 32 4
B3319-704-L00 32 31
B3319-704-L00 34 4
B3319-704-L00 34 9
B3319-704-L00 34 38
B3319-704-L00 34 42
B3320-704-L00-A 32 21
B3320-704-L00-A 34 23
B3321-704-L0B 32 33
B3321-704-L08B 34 45
B3321-704-L00 32 37
B3321-704-L00 34 33
B3322-704-L00 32 20
B3322-704-L00 34 22
B3409-040-000 26 59
B3510-704-000 8 5
B3511-704-000 8 6
B3525-357-000 27 28
B3525-357-000 28 3
B3525-704-000 8 1
B3526-704-000 14 12
B3534-012-000 27 26
B4111-804-00E 35 20
B4115-704-000 22 30
B8204-012-000 29 19
B8204-012-000 30 33
B8205-012-000 29 21
B8205-012-000 30 35
B8219-125-000 4 45
B9112-804-000 35 13

OlIL WICK j::

CQ-2000000-00 14 22
CQ-200000000 m 27 12
CQ-2000000-00 27 34
CQ-2020000-00 8 27
CQ-2020000-00 8 33
CQ-2020000-00 8 37
CQ-2020000-00 14 21
CQ-2020000-00 15 17
CQ-2020000-00 15 20
CQ-2020000-00 28 1

THRUST COLLAR
AFAFHT—
CS-0400511-SD 2 5
CS-0870811-SH 8 30
CS-095081B-SH 10 17
CS-103121A-5H 14 2
CS-111101E-SH 23 5
CS-1201010-SH 8 13

Part No. Page Ref.
&= & & No.
EXCLUSIVE PARTS "M"”
HHABEM”
MAO-11532000 32 38
MAO-11532000 34 49
NEEDLE it
MC-0336007-50 8 67
MC-0336007-50 8 70
MDC-270B0900 8 66
MDC-270B0900 8 69
MDC-270B1100 8 66
MDC-270B1100 8 69
MDC-270B1100 8 73
NUST + v b
NM-6050001-SE = 32 1
NM-6050001-SE 32 18
NM-6050001-SE 32 26
NM-6050001-SE 34 12
NM-6050001-SE 34 20
NM-6050001-5E 34 28
NM-6060001-5E 32 35
NM-6060001-SE 34 35
NM-6060001-5E 34 47
NM-6080600-SM 30 14
NS-6080210-SP 26 15
NS-6090310-SP 4 22
NS6110310-5P 16 29
NS-6110420-SP 2 10
NS-6110430-SP 26 61
NS-6120310-SP 16 20
NS-6240630-SP 29 14
NS-6240630-SP 29 17
NS-6240630-SP 30 7
NS-6620320-SP 10 7
NS-6680410-SP 4 42
PIN (=g
PD0201000-0D 16 18
PS-0200062-KH 14 55
PS-0200062-KH 15 29
PS-0200062-KH 35 24
PS-0300132-KH 10 32
PS-0400182-K0 4 25
PS-0400222-K0 12 59

RETAINING RING

RC-1021011-KP

SNAP RING

RE-0100210-TZ
RE-0300000-K0
RE-0320000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0900000-KP

RUBBER RING
RO-0371801-00
RO-0371801-00
RO-0371801-00
R0O-0601501-00
RO-0781901-00
RO-3473501-00
RO-4801201-00

THROAT PLATE
R4200-HOD-DAB
R4200-HOD-DAD
R4205-HOD-EAD
R4305-HOD-EAB
R4508-HOD-DAC
R4508-HOD-DAD

BEARING
SB-1100003-00

Cl) =
24 21
1k A%
26 491
12 73
24 20
12 25
26 60
12 58
0 -z
12 3
14 36
27 24
12 55
12 4
6 37
12 48
Eagid
35 1
22 2
22 4
35 3
35 4
22 5
AT e

6 7-1

Part No.
g &
SB-1150003-00

HINGE SCREW
SD-0250101-SP
SD-0250101-sP
SD-0260271-5P
SD-0400212-SP
SD-0400212-5P
SD-0400212-5P
SD-0450701-TP
SD-0450701-TP
SD-0450701-TP
SD-0450701-TP
SD-0450701-TP
SD-0500181-5P
SD-0500191-5P
SD-0500203-SP
SD-0601021-sP
SD-0630271-SP
SD-0640211-5P
SD-0720271-SP
SD-0720801-TH

SCREW
SK-1211000-5C
SK-1211000-sC
SK-3311600-5C
SK-3382001-SE
SK-3382001-5E
SK-3382001-SE
SK-3482500-SC
SK-3482500-5C
SM-4051405-SE
SM-4051405-SE
SM-4061201-SE
SM-4061201-SE
SM-4061201-SE
SM-6020350-5P
SM-6020350-5P
SM-6020350-5P
SM-6020350-SP
SM-6053000-SE
SM-6053000-SE
SM-6061610-SC
SM-6061610-SC
SM-6061610-SC
SM-9083653-SN
SQ-0000401-M2
SQ-1110401-MZ
SQ-0000404-MZ
SQ-1150451-M2Z
5Q-1150452-M2
SQ-1150453-M2

§S5-1090930-5P
S$5-1110840-SP
§5-2110710-TP
S§S-3090510-SP
$S-3090610-SP
SS-3090610-SP
§S-3090610-SP
55-4060310-5P
55-4060310-5P
S5-4080320-TP
SS-4080610-SP
SS-4080610-SP
5$5-4080610-5P
S55-4090515-5P
55-4090615-SP
SS-4090615-SP
SS-4090615-SP
5§5-4090615-5P
55-4090815-SP
$5-4090815-SP
S5-4091015-SP
554110715-SP

Page Ref.
B No.
6 34
3
26 4
26 46
10 30
26 20
26 22
26 49
6 13
6 16
6 21
6 26
6 30
26 48
26 1
26 23
22 35
16 2
35 8
12 27
15 7
E
29 20
30 34
29 6
32 36
34 36
34 48
29 22
30 36
32 10
34 13
32 34
34 34
34 46
24 -
24 9
24 15
24 17
32 17
34 19
32 6
34 6
34 40
30 13
28 4
28 9
28 -
28 27
28 2741
28 271
2 18
4 10
22 1
2 43
2 32
14 38
14 42
23 7-1
23 22
8 23
12 17
15 15
15 23
12 65
14 18
20 4
27 10
27 21
2 19
4 21
2 14
2 13

Part No.
da i
SS4110715-SP
554110715-SP
554110715-5P
5S4110715-SP
S5S-4110715-5P
55-4110715-SP
S54110915-SP
554120615-5P
SS4120615-5P
55-4120615-SP
SS4120915-5P
55-4121015-SP
5S5-4121015-SP
5S5-4121215-SP
$S-4150715-SP
S5S-4151415-SP
S$S-5060310-SP
S5-5060310-SP
5S-5060310-5P
S55-5060410-5P
S$S-5060410-SP
55-5090420-5P
S5§-5090420-5P
55-5090420-5P
55-5110710-5P
S$S5-5150510-5P
S55-6060210-5P
556060210-SP
S55-6060220-SP
S55-6060340-5P
S5-6060410-TP
SS-6060410-TP
SS-6060410-TP
S56060410-TP
S5-6060410-TP
S5-6060410-TP
S5S-6060410-TP
S5S-6060510-TP
SS5-6060510-TP
SS-6060510-TP
S55-6080410-SP
S5S-6080410-5P
S55-6080410-SP
SS-6080410-5P
$5-6080410-SP
S55-6080410-5P
S556080410-5P
5560904 20-5P
S55-6090420-5P
S55-6090440-5P
SS-6090510-5P
55-6090560-TP
S§5-6090570-5P
S5S-6090620-5P
5S-6090630-5P
5S-6090630-5P
S55-6090630-5P
S55-6090650-5P
S5§-6090650-5P
S5S-6090650-SP
S5-6090650-5P
S55-6090650-SP
S55-6090810-TP
556091210-TP
SS6110420-TP
SS-6110610-TP
SS6110610-TP
SS6110610-TP
SS6110610-TP
S56110710-TP
SS6110710-TP
S55-6111040-5P
S556111210-5P
5S6111610-5P
SS6111740-5P
SS-6121010-5P

Page

14
20

27
27

20
12

12
28

14
26
18
26
14
14
35
30
20
18
18
24
18
14
18
18
18
26
26
26
26
26
26

12
14
26

30
10
26
22
26
14
14
29
30
12
18
18
18
28

12

16
22
22
28
10
15
23
24
23

22

Ref.
No.

25
37
40
14
16
30
35
16
31
1
36

39
64
18

48
16

10
38
42

26

11
29
25
50
49
18
36
55
17
28
3
14
27
41

50
63
31
33
52
17
55
21
37
54
48
55
51
45

31
51

25
42
32

37
31

18

28
22
12
30
18
1



Part No.
&
S5S-6121020-5P
SS-6121020-SP
556121220-TP
556121220-TP
556121220-TP
S556121220-TP
556121220-TP
55-6121240-5P
S$S-6122030-5P
556122510-5P
S55-6151440-5P
556151440-5P
556151812-TP
SS-6151820-TP
SS56660810-TP
SS-6741010-SP
SS-7060310-5P
55-7060310-5P
S$S-7060310-5P
S$S-7060510-5P
55-7060510-SP
55-7060610-5P
S$5-7060610-SP
55-7060610-5P
S5-7080520-SP
S$5-7080520-SP
§5-7090510-5P
§5-7090510-5P
55-7090530-5P
SS-7090530-5P
S$§-7090530-SP
S$§-7090530-SP
SS-7090540-TP
S$5-7090610-SP
S$5-7090610-SP
S$S5-7090620-TP
S$5-7090710-5L
SS-7090710-5P
S5-7090850-5P
S$S-7090910-5P
SS-7091110-TP
S5S-7091410-SP
SS-7110410-5P
SS-7110510-SP
SS-7110540-5P

Page

Part No.

B &
S§S-7110540-5P
S§S-7110710-SL
S§S-7110720-5P
S§S-7110720-5P
§S-7110720-SP
S55-7110720-TP
55-7110840-SP
S$5-7110840-5P
SS-7110840-5P
S§S-7110840-5P
S$S-7110840-5P
S$S-7110840-5P
SS-7110910-5P
SS-7110910-TP
SS-71109®0-TP
SS-7110910-TP
S§S-7110910-TP
S$S-7110910-TP
SS-7111120-SP
SS-7111410-SP
55-7111410-SP
SS-7111410-SP
S$S-7111410-5P
5S-7111810-5P
§S-7112420-5P
55-7120910-SP
S§S-7120910-TP
SS-7121410-TP
55-7151120-5P
5S5-7151550-5P
SS-7161040-5P
S$S-8080310-TP
S5-8080310-TP
S5-8080322-TP
S$S-8080322-TP
S$5-8080322-TP
S5-8080322-TP
SS-8080410-TP
SS-8090410-5P
SS-8090410-5P
S$S-8090410-5P
SS-8110410-TP
SS-8110410-TP
S5S-8110410-TP

Page

Ref.

16
59
39
14
10

1
32
53
37
41
1
12
15
23
28
32
22

cR888

33
47

53
38
31
44
25
65
71

38
1
12
38
16
57
26
18
10

Part No.
L
S55-8110410-TP
§5-8110422-TP
S5-8110422-TP
SS-8110422-TP
S558110422-TP
5S8110422-TP
5S-8110422-TP
55-8110422-TP
$5-8110422-TP
S$S-8110510-5P
S$S-8110520-TP
S$58110750-5P
S5-8120740-5P
5S5-8120740-5P
55-8120740-5P
S5S-8120740-5P
55-8151150-SP
5$S-8660330-5P
S5S-8660330-5P
S$S-8660530-TP
SS-8660610-TP
S$S-9090813-TP
55-9110430-TP
55-9111010-5P
55-9111010-5P
5$5-9111010-SP
55-9111050-5P
S$S$-9111610-SP
S559112310-5P
S59151210-TP
S$5-9151210-TP
S55-9151210-TP
S559151210-TP
§S-9151210-TP
55-9151210-TP
$59151210-TP
55-9151210-TP
55-9151210-TP
§S-9151210-TP
S$5-9152130-CP
S5S-9661230-CP
S$S5-9681610-TP
ST-6030821-0A
ST-6030821-0A
ST60308210A

— 39 —

Page

-1
28

Ref.
MNo.
25

35
58
34
13
27

12
12
27
12
29
16
1
43

14
15

13-

24
49
22
14
25
28
32
24
33
16
16
25
57
31

24
26
19

45
38
18
25

Part No.

& E
PLUG
TA-0180401-M0
TA-0320302-R0O
TA-0550604-R0
TA-0800504-R0O
TA-1030402-R0O
TA-1250406-R0
TA-1871602-R0O
TA-2050805-R0

WASHER
WP-0250516-SD
WP-0250516-SD
WP-0320500-SC
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0370316-SD
WP-0450801-5D
WP -0460556-SD
WP-0480856-SP
WP-0480856-5P

WP-0520656-SA
WP-0612066-SP

WP-0621016-SD
WP-0651056-SD
WP-0751576-SD
WP-0764016-SP

WP-0850002-5C
WP-1102016-SC
WP-1102016-SC
WP-1702600-50

WP-1702600-50

WS-0441040-KP
WS-0450000-SD
WS-0451040-KP
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0822010-KP
WS-1002560-K R
WS-1643202-KR
WS-1643202-KR
WZ-0420350-KP
WZ-2640310-KH

Page Ref.

" No.

ik A%

8 4
27 5
27 36
12 31
10 14

2 21

4 34

4 28

&
18 9
18 27
26 6

4 20

4 47
24 151
27 23
29 8
30 24
30 30
24 29
12 70
12 491
28 8
28 4.2
28 20
12 66

8 40

4 40

6 44
30 15
29 16
30 6
32 28
34 31
27 22

2 1341

6 48
32 25
34 27

4 a1
29 16-1
32 29
34 32

2 4-1

6 36



M E M O



07078 0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0. 0.0 0. 0.0 000 00000 0006 000000068 % e % 0000 0 %0 % % % % " % % % % % %"

(O )
RS

()

s
000 00070 0% e %
07070 0 0 s % % %"

=0 AT TavE
TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL €O., LTD.
Address : 23-3, Kabuki-cho 1-chome, Shinjuku-ku,

Tokyo 160, Japan ?}EZ -
Cable : JUKITOKYO A . ERSHATEAISN2m 1 TEL(480)1111(Kk1R)
Telex : 22967,232-2301
Phone : 03 (205) 1188, 1189, 1190

Printed in Japan (T)



